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Notes on Statistical Tables 2004-05

1. Up to and including 1993-94, UGC/UFC definitions have been used in cumulative
tables and the figures were calculated at the UGC/UFC baseline of 31 December.
From 1994-95 HEFCE/HESA definitions have been used and the baseline has been
changed to 1 December to coincide with the HESES and initial HESA returns. This
will make comparisons with previous years unreliable and care should be taken
when producing comparative figures.

2. Opverseas students are those who are overseas for the purpose of fees according to
the definition on p 158 Statutes and Ordinances 2004.

3. Fee Codes (Tables UG/03A, UG/04A, PG/03A and PG/05A) are as defined in p. 153
Statutes and Ordinances 2004.

4.  Ethinicity and Disability data are those provided by the students themselves on
admission.

5. Undergraduate numbers. All undergraduates in residence, including incoming
exchange students, and students on a year abroad were counted. Incoming
exchange students are excluded from tables UG/03A and UG/04A. Distribution
between subjects differs from load distribution as follows: third year pre-clinical
medical and veterinary students were included under the headings 'Medicine' or
'"Veterinary Medicine' irrespective of the Tripos examination for which they were
entered. All other students were included under the heading most appropriate to
the broad subject of the examination entry. Seventh term clinical medical students
are included in the numbers although they are counted as a load of 0.33.

6.  Undergraduate Student Load. All undergraduates in residence were counted. The
calculating of student load differs from the method used in counting numbers in the
following respects:

(i) Third year medical and veterinary students entered for examination other
than medicine were counted as a load on the Faculty/Department appropriate
to the Tripos examination for which they were entered.

(i) Modern Linguists and Oriental Studies students spending a compulsory year
abroad were counted as a load of 0.5 on the appropriate Faculty or
Department although they were included in the numbers as full-time students.
Students away on other fully recriprocal exchanges, e.g. Erasmus/Socrates,
were counted as a load of zero.

(iii) Candidates for Triposes such as English or History were counted as a load of
1.0 on the Faculty/Department concerned. Other candidates were counted as
fractional load on Departments appropriate to the papers they were offering.
Thus a candidate for Part IA of the Natural Sciences Tripos offering
Chemistry, Physics, Materials and Mineral Sciences, and Mathematics was
counted as a load of 0.27 on Chemistry, 0.27 on Physics, 0.14 on Earth
Sciences, 0.13 on Materials Science and Metallurgy, 0.16 on DAMTP, and
0.03 on the Computer Laboratory.

-3- Student Statistics 2004-05



10.

(iv) The detailed calculation of undergraduate load is fairly complex and is based
on instructions approved by the General Board. Any queries should be
directed to Head of Student Records and Statistics, at the address below, in
the first instance.

Postgraduate Load. All postgraduates included in the 1 December HESA return
were included with the exception of those who were approved for degrees or other
qualifications or had withdrawn from the Register of Graduate Students before 1
December.

The students were counted according to the Department in which they were
working on the postgraduate course/research. These Departments were then
assigned to a Cost Centre (see Appendix). Full-time students were counted as a load
of 1.0 with the exception of M.B.A. students who were counted as a load of 1.0 for
each term that they were in residence and 0.2 for each term out of residence. In
practise this means that the load for students on the three-year course is 0.47 each
year; for those on the two-year course 0.47 in the first year and 0.73 in the second
year, and 1.0 for those on the one-year course. Students coded as other than
full-time and given a HEFCE Mode of 31 (according to the definition contained in
Appendix Definition C) were counted as 0.5, or if the Mode is 43, 63, or 64 as
zero.

Postgraduate Courses. Taken from registered qualification. If Graduate Students
were not yet registered for a qualification they are shown as such. (In previous
years they have been shown as Ph.D.).

Distribution of Student Load between Faculties and Departments. This
distribution, derived from undergraduate and postgraduate load tables, is designed
to reflect FTE student load as accurately as possible, and is made according to rules
determined by the General Board. Any queries should be addressed to Head of
Student Records and Staistics in the first instance.

Statistical queries should be addressed to:
Head of Student Records and Statistics, 10 Peas Hill, Cambridge CB2 3PN, e-mail
student.records@admin.cam.ac.uk, telephone (3)32309.
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1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971.72
197273
197374
1974.75
1975.76
1976-77
1977.78
197879
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
198283
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
198990
1990-91
1991.92
1992.93
1993-94
1994-95%
1995.96*
1996.97%
1997-98*
1998-99%
1999-2000
2000-01%
2001-02%
2002-03*
2003-04%
2004-05%

Full-Time Student Numbers

04/ALL/01

UNDERGRADUATES POSTGRADUATES TOTALS
Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total
7,371 89.1% 900  10.9% 8,271 1,837  85.6% 308 14.4% 2,145 9,208 88.4% 1,208 11.6% 10,416
7,287  88.4% 959  11.6% 8,246 1,780  83.9% 341 16.1% 2,121 9,067 87.5% 1,300  12.5% 10,367
7,346  87.1% 1,091 12.9% 8,437 1,909 83.6% 374 16.4% 2,283 9,255 86.3% 1,465  13.7% 10,720
7,333 86.3% 1,164  13.7% 8,497 1,852 83.7% 361 16.3% 2,213 9,185 85.8% 1,525  14.2% 10,710
7,352 84.0% 1,402  16.0% 8,754 1,735 83.5% 343 16.5% 2,078 9,087  83.9% 1,745 16.1% 10,832
7,291 82.3% 1,564 17.7% 8,855 1,587 82.8% 330 17.2% 1,917 8,878 82.4% 1,894  17.6% 10,772
7,181  80.8% 1,711 19.2% 8,892 1,567  80.6% 378 19.4% 1,945 8,748  80.7% 2,089 19.3% 10,337
7,127  80.4% 1,732 19.6% 8,859 1,568 78.8% 422 21.2% 1,990 8,695  80.1% 2,154 19.9% 10,849
7,228 79.6% 1,852 20.4% 9,080 1,479  77.9% 419 22.1% 1,898 8,707  79.3% 2,271 20.7% 10,978
7,104  78.1% 1,997 21.9% 9,101 1,496  77.2% 442 22.8% 1,938 8,600 77.9% 2,439 22.1% 11,039
6,992  74.6% 2,386  25.4% 3,378, 1,460  76.2% 457  23.8% 1,917 8,452 74.8% 2,843 25.2% 11,295
6,818 72.5% 2,592 27.5% 9,410 1,460  75.8% 467  24.2% 1,927 8,278 73.0% 3,089 27.0% 11,337
6,739  70.8% 2,781 29.2% 9,520 1,470 75.0% 489  25.0% 1,959 8,209 71.5% 3,270  28.5% 11,479
6,737  6%.4% 2,970  30.6% 9,707, 1,446  74.1% 506  25.9% 1,952 8,183 70.2% 3,476  29.8% 11,659
6,498 67.7% 3,106 32.3% 9,604 1,389  75.5% 451 24.5% 1,840 7,887  68.9% 3,557  31.1% 11,444
6,352 66.8% 3,153  33.2% 9,508 1,496 71.5% 597  28.5% 2,093 7,848 67.7% 3,750 32.3% 11,598
6,135  64.7% 3,346  35.3% 9,481 1,577  72.1% 611  27.9% 2,188 7,712 66.1% 3,957  33.9% 11,669
6,219  64.1% 3,483  35.9% 9,702 1,610 69.0% 723 31.0% 2,333 7,829 65.1% 4,206  34.9% 12,035
6,182  63.0% 3,624 37.0% 9,806 1,669  69.2% 744  30.8% 2,413 7,851  64.3% 4,368  35.7% 12,219
6,157  62.4% 3,714  37.6% 9,871 1,771 67.8% 843  32.2% 2,614 7,928 63.5% 4,557 36.5% 12,485
6,131  60.8% 3,950  39.2% 10,081 1,939  68.9% 874 31.1% 2,813 8,070 62.6% 4,824 37.4% 12,894
6,048  59.0% 4,195  41.0% 10,243 2,016 67.8% 959 32.2% 2,975 8,064 61.0% 5,154  39.0% 13,218
6,121  59.0% 4,261 41.0% 10,382 2,123 67.0% 1,048 33.0% 3,171 8,244 60.8% 5,309 39.2% 13,553
6,116  58.5% 4,331 41.5% 10,447 2,246  64.7% 1,227 35.3% 3,473 8,362 60.1% 5,558 39.9% 13,920
6,108  58.4% 4,348 41.6% 10,456 2,362  63.6% 1,353 36.4% 3,715 8,470  59.8% 5,701  40.2% 14,171
6,063 57.1% 4,553  42.9% 10,616 2,532 63.8% 1,437 36.2% 3,969 8,595  58.9% 5,990 41.1% 14,585
6,066  56.1% 4,756  43.9% 10,822 2,904 63.7% 1,658 36.3% 4,562 8,970  58.3% 6,414  41.7% 15,384
6,205 55.8% 4,910  44.2% 11,115 2,890 60.8% 1,860  39.2% 4,750 9,095  57.3% 6,770  42.7% 15,865
6,137  54.7% 5,086  45.3% 11,223 2,761  58.9% 1,927  41.1% 4,688 8,898 55.9% 7,013 44.1% 15911
6,005 53.8% 5,155  46.2% 11,160 2,737  58.7% 1,924  41.3% 4,661 8,742  55.3% 7,079  44.7% 15,821
6,125 53.9% 5,241 46.1% 11,366 2,729  57.9% 1,988  42.1% 4,717, 8,854 55.1% 7,229 44.9% 16,083
6,146  53.5% 5,349 46.5% 11,495 2,752 57.1% 2,067 42.9% 4,819 8,898  54.5% 7,416  45.5% 16,314
6,078  52.3% 5,549  47.7% 11,627 2,730 55.8% 2,162 44.2% 4,892 8,808 53.3% 7,711 46.7% 16,519
6,104 51.3% 5,795  48.7% 11,899 2,783 54.9% 2,282  45.1% 5,065 8,887 52.4% 8,077 47.6% 16,964
6,081  50.6% $,937  49.4% 12,018 2,952 55.9% 2,333 44.1% 5,285 9,033  52.2% 8,270 47.8% 17,303
6,108 51.1% 5,856 48.9% 11,964 2,972 55.1% 2,423 44.9% 5,395 9,080 52.3% 8,279  47.7% 17,359
6,078  50.7% 5,904  49.3% 11,982 3,004  54.6% 2,495  45.4% 5,499 9,082  52.0% 8,399  48.0% 17,481

# From 1994-95 Full-time students are as defined by the HEFCE. Previously the UGC/UFC definition was used.
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Full-Time Equivalent Student Load by Gender

04/ALL/04

UNDERGRADUATES POSTGRADUATES TOTALS
Men Womnen Total Men Women Tozal Mem Women Toral
196869 7,371 85.1% 200 10.5% 8,271 2,032 85.35% 344 14.5% 2,376} 9,403 88.3% 1,244 11.7% 10,647|
1969.70 7,287 88.4% 959 11.6%  8,246] 2,086 84.5% 383 15.5% 2,469 9,373 87.5% 1,342 125% 10,715
197071 7,346 87.1% 1,091 129% 8,437 2,247 84.0% 429 16.0% 2,676 5,593 86.3% 1,520 137% 11,113
1971.72 7,333 86.3% 1,164 137% 8,497| 2,241 837% 438 16.3% 2,679 9,574 85.7% 1,602 14.3% 11,176|
1972-73 7,352 84.0% 1,402 16.0% 8,754 2,127 83.5% 421 16.5% 2,548 9,479 83.9% 1,823 16.1% 11,302
197374 7,291 82.3% 1,564 17.7% 8,855 2,085 83.0% 428 17.0% 2,513 9,376 82.5% 1992 17.5% 11,368
1574-75 7,181 80.8% 1,711 19.2% 8,892 2,092 81.1% 489 18.9% 2,581 9,173 80.83% 2,200 19.2% 11,473
1975-76 7,127 80.4% 1,732 19.6% 8,859 2070 79.5% 534 20.3% 2,604 9,197 80.2% 2,266 19.8% 11,463
1576.77 7,228 79.6% 1,852 20.4% 9,080! 2,010 78.7% 543 21.3% 2,553 9,238 79.4% 2,395 20.6% 11,633
1977-78 7,104 78.1% 1,997 21.9% 9,101 2,001 77.5% 580 22.5% 2,581 8,105 77.9% 2,577 22.1% 11,682
1978.79 6,992 74.6% 2,386 25.4% 9,378 1,983 76.6% 607 23.4% 2,590 8,975 75.0% 2,993 25.0% 11,968
1979-80 6,818 72.5% 2,592 27.5% 9,410 1,958 76.0% 619 24.0% 2,577] 8,776 73.2% 3,211 26.8% 11,987|
1980-81 6,733 70.8% 2,781 29.2% 9,520 1,950 75.1% 648 24.9% 2,598 8,689 71.7% 3,429 28.3% 12,118
1981-82 6,750 €9.4% 2978 306% 9,728 1,895 74.1% 661 25.9% 2,856 8645 704% 3,639 296% 12,284
1982.83 6513 67.7% 3114 323% 9,627 1,846 75.1% 612 249% 2,458 8,359 69.2% 3,726 30.8% 12,085
1983-84 6,370 66.8% 3,160 33.2% 9,530 1,934 72.0% 753 28.0% 2,687 8,304 68.0% 3,913 320% 12,217
1984-85 6,150 647% 3,353 353% 9,503 2,050 72.2% 785 27.8% 2,839 8,200 66.4% 4,142 33.6% 12,342/
1985-86 6,232 64.1% 3,488 35.9% 9,720, 1,977 69.5% 867 30.5% 2,844 8,209 65.3% 4,355 347% 12,564
1986-87 6,195 63.0% 3,633 37.0% 9,828 2,047 69.6% 894 30.4% 2,941 8,242 64.5% 4,527 35.5% 12,769
1987-88 6,175 62.4% 3724 6% 9,899 2181 68.5% 1,004 31.5% 3,185 8,356 63.9% 4,728 36.1% 13,084]
1988-89 6,114 60.9% 3921 3%.1% 10,035 2,324 68.9% 1,051 31.1% 3,375 8,438 62.9% 4,972 37.1% 13,410
1985-90 6043 $9.3% 4,147 407% 10,190 2,398 67.9% 1,135 321% 3,533 8,441 61.5% 5,282 38.5% 13,723
1990-91 6,110 59.2% 4,217 40.8% 10,327| 2,516 67.0% 1,240 33.0% 3,756 8,626 61.3% 5,457 387% 14,083
1991.92 6,105 $88% 4,284 412% 10,389 2,647 65.2% 1,414 348% 4061 8752 60.6% 5,698 19.4% 14,450
1992-93 6,097 58.6% 4,311 41.4% 10,408 2,847 62.6% 1,702 37.4% 4,549 8,944 59.8% 6,013 40.2% 14,957
199394 6,044 $7.3% 4,500 427% 10,544 3,031 629% 1,790 37.1% 4,821 9,075 $9.1% 6,290 40.9% 15,365
1994-95 5,957 56.2% 4,665 43.8% 10,662 3,072 62.2% 1,863 37.8% 4,935 9,069 58.1% 6,528 41.9% 15,597|
1995.96 6116 $6.1% 4794 419% 10,910 3009 60.1% 2,000 399% 5,009 9,125 $7.3% 6,794 42.7% 15919
199697 6,062 55.0% 4,961 43.0% 11,023 3,082 59.2% 2,126 40.8% 5,209 9,144 56.3% 7,087 437% 16,232
1997.98 55927 S40% 5,056 460% 10,983 3,145 S58.8% 2,006 4L2% 5,351 5072 $5.5% 7,262 44.5% 16,334
1998-99 6045 54.1% 5,136 45.9% 11,181 3,087 58.3% 2,208 41.7% 5,295 8,132 55.4% 7,344 44.6% 16,476
1969-2000 6,064 $3.6% 5,248 46.4% 11,312 3,108 S7.7% 2,279 423% 5,387 9,171 54.9% 7,527 45.1% 16,699
2000-01 5,993 $2.4% 5,446 47.6% 11,439 3,086 36.4% 2,387 436% 5,473 9,078 $3.7% 7,833 46.3% 16,912
200102 5,992 51.4% 5,665 48.6% 11,661 3,129 55.7% 2,492 44.3% 5,621 9,121 52.8% 8,161 47.2% 17,282
2002-03 5,968 $50.7% 5,813 49.3% 11,781 3,279 56.3% 2,542 43.7% 5,821 9,247 52.5% 8,355 47.5% 17,602
200304 6,015 51.2% 5,735 48.8% 11,751 3,307 55.4% 2,660 44.6% 5,967 9,322 52.6% 8,395 47.4% 17,718
2004-05 5,962 50.9% 5,751 49.1% 11,713 3,367 355.1% 2,744 44.9% 6,111 9,329 32.3% 8,495 47.7% 17,824
Total lood including estémates for the School of Ed and Board of Continuing Ed; for the academic yeor:
1998-99 11,717 5,633 17,350
1999-2000 11,859 5,757 17,616
200001 11,989 5,935 17,924
2001-02 12,220 6,137 18,357
2002-03 12,375 6,361 18,736
200304 12,334 6,484 18,818
2004-05 12,284 6,649 18,933
04/ALL/05
Full-Time equivalent Student Load by Arts/Science
UNDERGRADUATES POSTGRADUATES TOTALS
Arrs® Science” Total Ara® Scemee® Total Arts® Science* Total
196869 4,334 52.4% 3,937 47.6% 8,271 1,215 $L1% 1,161 48.5% 2,376 5,549 52.1% 5,098 47.9% 10,647
196970 4,429 53.7% 3,817 46.3% 8,246 1,273 $51.6% 1,196 48.4% 2,469 5702 53.2% 5,013 46.8% 10,715
1970-71 4,695 55.6% 3,742 444% 8,437 1,415 $52.9% 1,261 47.1% 2,676 6,110 55.0% 5,003 45.0% 11,113
197172 4,701 $5.3% 3,756 447% 8,497 1,459 54.5% 1,220 45.5% 2,679 6,160 55.1% 5,016 44.9% 11,176
1972-73 4,839 55.3% 3,915 447% 8,754 1,383 54.3% 1,165 45.7% 2,548 6,222 $5.1% 5,080 44.9% 11,302
1973-74 4,903 $5.4% 3,952 44.6% 8,855 1,374 54.7% 1,139 45.3% 2,513 6,277 55.2% 5,091 44.8% 11,368
1974-75 4930 55.4% 3,962 44.6% 8,892 1,406 54.5% 1,175 45.5% 2,581 6,336 55.2% 5,137 44.8% 11,473
1975-76 4,836 54.6% 4,023 45.4% 8,859 1,417 54.4% 1,187 43.6% 2,604 6,253 54.5% 5,210 45.5% 11,463
1976-77 4,888 53.8% 4,192 46.2% 9,080 1,367 33.5% 1,186 46.5% 2,553 6,255 33.8% 5,378 46.2% 11,633
197778 4,830 53.1% 4,271 46.9% $,101 1,389 33.8% 1,192 46.2% 2,581 6,219 53.2% 5,463 46.8% 11,682
1978-79 4958 52.9% 4,420 47.1% 9,378 1,416 $4.7% 1,174 45.3% 2,590 6,374 353.3% 5,594 46.7% 11,968
1979-80 4913 52.2% 4,497 47.8% 9,410 1,390 $53.9% 1,187 46.1% 2,577 6,303 52.6% 5,684 47.4% 11,987
1980-81 4,881 51.3% 4,639 48.7% 9,520, 1,389 $31.5% 1,209 46.5% 2,598 6,270 51.7% 5,848 48.3% 12,118
1981-82 4942 $0.8% 4,786 49.2% 9,728 1,345 52.6% 1,211 47.4% 2,556 6,287 S51.2% 5,997 48.8% 12,284
1982-83 4,851 S0.4% 4,776 45.6% 9,627, 1,244 50.6% 1,214 49.4% 2,458 6,095 50.4% 5,990 49.6% 12,085
1583-84 4,788 50.2% 4,742 49.8% 9,530 1,405 $52.3% 1,282 47.7% 2,687, 6,193 307% 6,024 49.3% 12,217
1984-85 4,686 45.3% 4,817 50.7% 9,503 1,408 49.6% 1,431 30.4% 2,839 6,094 49.4% 6,248 50.6% 12,342,
1985-86 4,878 50.2% 4,842 49.8% 9,720] 1,350 48.9% 1,454 51.1% 2,844 6,268 459.9% 6,296 50.1% 12,564
1986-87 4,992 50.8% 4,836 49.2% 9,828 1,385 47.1% 1,556 52.9% 2,941 6,377 49.5% 6,392 50.1% 12,769
1987-88 5064 51.2% 4,835 43.8% 9,899 1,600 50.2% 1,585 49.8% 3,185 6,664 50.9% 6,420 49,1% 13,084
1988-89 5,176 51.6% 4,855 48.4% 10,035 1,645 48.7% 1,73¢ 51.3% 3,375] 6,821 50.9% 6,589 49.1% 13,410
1989-90 5,224 31.3% 4,966 48.7% 10,190 1,747 49.4% 1,786 50.6% 3,533 6,871 50.8% 6,752 49.2% 13,723
1990-91 5,278 351.1% 5,049 48.9% 10,327] 1,849 49.2% 1,907 50.8% 3,756 7,127 50.6% 6,956 49.4% 14,083
199192 5,328 51.3% 5,064 487% 10,389 2,050 50.5% 2,011 49.5% 4,061 7,375 51.0% 2,075 49.0% 14,450
199293 5,265 50.6% 5,143 494% 10,408] 2,410 53.0% 2,139 47.0% 4,549 7,675 $51.3% 7,182 487% 14,957
1993-94 5,306 30.3% 5,238 49.7% 10,544 2,489 51.6% 2,332 48.4% 4,821 7,795 50.7% 7,570 49.3% 15,365
199495 5,323 49.9% 5,339 50.1% 10,662 2,605 $2.8% 2,330 47.2% 4,935 7,928 50.8% 7,669 49.2% 15,597
1995-96 5,240 48.0% 5,670 52.0% 10,910, 2,678 53.5% 2,331 46.5% 5,009 7918 49.7% 8,001 50.3% 15,919
1996-57 5,337 48.4% 5,686 51.6% 11,023 2,797 53.7% 2,412 #6.3% 5,209 8,134 50.1% 8,098 49.9% 16,232
1957-98 5,230 47.6% 5,753 324% 10,983 2,778 51.9% 2,573 48.1% 5,351 8,008 49.0% 8,326 51.0% 16,334
1998-99 5,216 467% 5,965 $3.3% 11,181 2,701 $1.0% 2,594 49.0% 5,295 7917 48.1% 8,559 351.9% 16,476
19992000 5,266 46.5% 6,046 53.4% 11,312 2,751 51.1% 2,636 485% 5,387 8,017 48.0% 8,682 S52.0% 16,699
2000-01 5,306 46.4% 6,133 53.6% 11,4391 2,784 50.9% 2,689 49.1% 5,473 8,090 47.8% 8,822 52.2% 16,912
200102 5,446 467% 6,215 33.3% 11,661 2,818 30.1% 2,803 49.9% 5,621 8,264 47.8% 9,018 52.2% 17,282
2002.03 5,560 47.2% 6,222 $2.8% 11,782 2,853 49.0% 2,967 51.0% 5,820 8,413 47.8% 9,185 52.2% 17,602
2003-04 5,469 46.5% 6,282 $3.5% 11,751 2,893 48.5% 3,075 $51.5% 5,968 8,362 47.2% 8,357 52.8% 17,719
2004.05 5.533 47.2% 6,180 $2.8% 11,713] 2,967 48.5% 3,145 51.5% 6,111 8,500 47.7% 9,325 $23% 17,824
Total load including estimates for the School of Education and Board of Continsiy ds for the acad yean
1998-99 11,717 5,633 17,350
1999-2000 11,858 5,757 17,616
200001 11,989 5,935 17,924
200102 12,220 6,137 18,357
200203 12,375 6,361 18,736
2003-04 12,334 6,484 18,818
2004-05 12,284 6,645 18,933
Nores: * Please refer to relevant definidons.
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04/ALL/O8

Full-Time Equivalent Load by Schools 1994-2004

School 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Undergraduates

CSHSS 2956 2928 3042 3011 2982 3004 3061 3245 3286 3116 3051
CSAH 2368 2318 2315 2328 2326 2337 2335 2317 2362 2436 2509
CSBS 1930 1998 2000 2000 2090 2192 2252 2313 2349 2027 1930
Csps 2069 2098 2137 2110 2291 2306 2312 2303 2348 2330 2312
CsT 1339 1568 1530 1505 1491 1473 1479 1483 1437 1449 1460
CS5CM 0 0 0 "] 0 0 0 0 0 394 455
Postgraduates

CSHSS 2014 2018 2087 2048 2186 2251 2336 2430 2450 2481 2542
CSAH 518 539 607 645 651 668 677 706 695 720 785
CSBS 665 652 692 692 789 781 811 851 870 589 554
CsPs 1007 1036 1045 1027 1016 999 996 981 988 986 1007
CsT 605 620 670 689 744 766 800 829 768 1019 1075
CSCM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 277 289

Undergraduates and Postgraduates

CSHSS 4970 4946 5129 5059 5168 5255 5397 5675 5736 5597 5593
CSAH 2886 2857 2522 2977 2977 3005 3012 3023 3057 315¢ 3294
CSBS 2595 2690 2691 2691 2879 2973 3063 3164 3219 2616 2484
CSPs 307¢ 3134 3182 3137 3307 3308 3308 3284 3336 3316 3319
CsT 1944 2188 2200 2194 2235 2239 2279 2312 2205 2468 2535
CSCM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 671 744
Key:

CSHSS Council of the School of Humanities and Social Sciences

CSAH Council of the School of Arts and Humanities

CSBS Council of the School of Biological Sciences

CSPS Council of the School of Physical Sciences

CST Council of the School of Technology

CSCM Council of the School of Clinical Medicine
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FTE Student Load by Schools: Undergraduate
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FTE Student Load by Schools: All students
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Undergraduate Courses

04/0G/01

Men Men% Women Women% Total
B.A. 4,392 46.9 4,966 53.1 9,358
B.A. + M.Eng. 852 75.7 274 24.3 1,126
B.A. + M.Sci. 313 69.1 140 30.9 453
B.Th. 15 57.7 11 42.3 26
M.B. 218 44.4 273 55.6 491
Vet.M.B. 55 27.9 142 72.1 197
Diploma in Architecture 9 56.3 7 43.8 16
Cert. Adv. Study Mathematics 177 88.5 23 11.5 200
Graduates reading Triposes & other students 47 42.0 65 58.0 112
Totals 6,078 50.7 5,901 49.3 11,979

04/0G/02
Undergraduate Courses
Students entering these courses for the first time in October 2004

Men Men% Women Women% Totall
B.A. 1,444 47.0 1,631 53.0 3,075
B.A. + M.Eng. 202 70.1 86 29.9 288
B.Th. 8 50.0 8 50.0 16
M.B. 67 43.5 87 56.5 154
Vet.M.B. 18 25.7 52 74.3 70
Diploma in Architecture 2 66.7 1 33.3 3
Cert. Adv. Study Mathematics 176 88.4 23 11.6 199
Graduates reading Triposes & other students 44 41.5 62 58.5 106
Totals 1,961 50.1 1,950 49.9 3,911

All new entrants to the Diploma in Architecture are transfers directly into the second year of the course.
04/UG/03
Undergraduate Courses
Category of University Fee Paid
Home ECetc Isless  Total Overseas Total
‘Home'

BA. 8,337 363 31 8,731 627 9,358
B.A. + M.Eng. 891 49 1 941 185 1,126
B.A. + M.Sci. 396 23 1 420 33 453
B.Th. 24 24 2 26
M.B. 417 26 4 447 44 491
Vet.M.B. 197 197 197
Diploma in Architecture 13 2 15 1 16
Cert. Adv. Study Mathemarics 86 53 1 140 60 200
Graduates reading Triposes & other students 7 67 74 38 112
Totals 10,368 583 38 10,989 990 11,979
Percentages 86.6 4.9 0.3 91.7 8.3
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04/UG/04
Undergraduate Courses

Students entering these courses for the first time in October 2004
Category of University Fee Paid

Home ECetc Isles Total Overseas Total

'Home'

B.A. 2,696 139 8 2,843 232 3,075
B.A. + M.Eng. 215 13 1 229 59 288
B.Th. 15 15 1 16
M.B. 126 8 1 135 19 154
Vet.M.B. 70 70 70
Diploma in Architecture 3 3 3
Cert. Adv. Study Mathematics 86 53 1 140 59 199
Graduates reading Triposes & other students 2 67 69 37 106
Totals 3,213 280 11 3,504 407 3,911
Percentages 82.2 7.2 0.3 89.6 - 104

Al new entrants to the Diploma in Architecture are transfers directly into the second year of the course.

04/UG/05
Undergraduate Numbers by College

Men Men%  Women Women% Total Total%

Christ's 273 62.0 167 38.0 440 3.7
Churchill 334 69.0 150 31.0 484 4.0
Clare 240 51.2 229 48.8 469 3.9
Clare Hall 2 66.7 1 33.3 3 0.0
Corpus Christi 157 58.1 113 41.9 270 2.3
Darwin 7 77.8 2 22.2 9 0.1
Downing 251 56.0 197 44.0 448 3.7
Emmanuel 244 48.2 262 51.8 506 4.2
Fitzwilliam 300 61.1 191 38.9 491 4.1
Girton 260 49.2 268 50.8 528 4.4
Gonville and Caius 311 57.3 232 42.7 543 4.5
Homerton 166 30.6 377 69.4 543 4.5
Hughes Hall 72 75.8 23 24.2 95 0.8
Jesus 294 54.2 248 45.8 542 4.5
King's . 227 55.8 180 44.2 407 3.4
Lucy Cavendish 120 100.0 120 1.0
Magdalene 184 51.3 175 48.7 359 3.0
New Hall 387 100.0 387 3.2
Newnham 428 100.0 428 3.6
Pembroke 234 52.0 216 48.0 450 3.8
Peterhouse 179 63.5 103 36.5 282 2.4
Queens' 309 57.8 226 42.2 535 4.5
Robinson 255 60.0 170 40.0 425 3.5
St Catharine's 237 50.7 230 49.3 467 3.9
St Edmund's 76 58.0 55 42.0 131 1.1
St John's 350 58.6 247 41.4 597 5.0
Selwyn 223 58.1 161 41.9 384 3.2
Sidney Sussex 190 514 180 48.6 370 341
Trinity 437 58.7 308 41.3 745 6.2
Trinity Hall 196 51.2 187 48.8 383 3.2
Wolfson 70 50.7 68 49.3 138 1.2
Totals ’ 6,078 50.7 5,901 49.3 11,979
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Undergraduate Numbers by College

04/UG/05A

Students entering these courses for the first time in October 2004

Men Men% Women Women%  Total Total%

Christ's 81 60.0 54 40.0 135 3.5
Churchill 112 68.3 52 31.7 164 4.2
Clare 78 51.0 75 49.0 153 3.9
Clare Hall 2 66.7 1 33.3 3 0.1
Corpus Christi 49 54.4 41 45.6 90 2.3
Darwin 5 714 2 28.6 7 0.2
Downing 75 50.3 74 49.7 149 3.8
Emmanuel 78 48.8 82 51.2 160 4.1
Fitzwilliam 94 61.0 60 39.0 154 3.9
Girton 91 52.0 84 48.0 175 4.5
Gonville and Caius 97 60.6 63 39.4 160 4.1
Homerton 67 34.5 127 65.5 194 5.0
Hughes Hall 31 75.6 10 244 41 1.0
Jesus 83 52.2 76 47.8 159 4.1
King's 75 58.1 54 41.9 129 33
Lucy Cavendish . 40 100.0 40 1.0
Magdalene 48 42.1 66 57.9 114 2.9
New Hall 125 100.0 125 3.2
Newnham 139 100.0 139 3.6
Pembroke 79 50.6 77 49.4 156 4.0
Peterhouse 48 58.5 34 41.5 82 2.1
Queens' 104 57.8 76 42.2 180 4.6
Robinson 87 65.4 46 34.6 133 3.4
St Catharine's 66 44.3 83 55.7 149 3.8
St Edmund's 38 66.7 19 33.3 57 1.5
St John's 106 58.6 75 41.4 181 4.6
Selwyn 72 57.1 54 42.9 126 3.2
Sidney Sussex 58 50.0 58 50.0 116 3.0
Trinity 151 60.2 100 39.8 251 6.4
Trinity Hall 59 45.7 70 54.3 129 3.3
Wolfson 27 45.0 33 55.0 60 1.5
Totals 1,961 50.1 1,950 49.9 3,911
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04/0G/06

Undergraduate Numbers by College
Category of University Fee Paid

Home ECetc Isles Total Total Overseas Overseas% Total
‘Home' ‘Home%'

Christ's 375 9 2 386 87.7% 54 12.3% 440
Churchill 394 34 428 88.4% 56 11.6% 484
Clare 420 17 437 93.2% 32 6.8% 469
Clare Hall 1 1 33.3% 2 66.7% 3
Corpus Christi 214 15 1 230 85.2% 40 14.8% 270
Darwin 3 6 9 100.0% 0.0% 9
Downing 405 16 421 94.0% 27 6.0% 448
Emmanuel 462 17 2 481 95.1% 25 4.9% 506
Fitzwilliam 430 17 2 449 91.4% 42 8.6% 491
Girton 454 30 4 488 92.4% 40 7.6% 528
Gonville and Caius 478 22 1 501 92.3% 42 7.7% 543
Homerton 500 19 2 521 95.9% 22 4.1% 543
Hughes Hall 60 13 73 76.8% 22 23.2% 95
Jesus 496 22 1 519 95.8% 23 4.2% 542
King's 350 22 372 91.4% 35 8.6% 407
Lucy Cavendish 99 5 104 86.7% 16 13.3% 120
Magdalene 304 21 1 326 90.8% 33 9.2% 359
New Hall 315 22 2 339 87.6% 48 12.4% 387
Newnham 364 16 5 385 90.0% 43 10.0% 428
Pembroke 398 16 3 417 92.7% 33 7.3% 450
Peterhouse 244 6 1 251 89.0% 31 11.0% 282
Queens' 492 17 2 511 95.5% 24 4.5% 535
Robinson 382 16 1 399 93.9% 26 6.1% 425
St Catharine's 428 20 1 449 96.1% 18 3.9% 467
St Edmund's 68 16 1 85 64.9% 46 35.1% 131
St John's 530 32 3 565 94.6% 32 5.4% 597
Selwyn 353 11 1 365 95.1% 19 4.9% 384
Sidney Sussex 333 13 346 93.5% 24 6.5% 370
Trinity 592 64 2 658 88.3% 87 11.7% 745
Trinity Hall 349 18 367 95.8% 16 4.2% 383
Wolfson 75 31 106 76.8% 32 23.2% 138
Totals 10,368 583 38 10,989 990 11,979
Percentages 86.6 4.9 0.3 91.7 8.3 '
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Incoming Undergraduate Exchange Numbers by Subject

04/UG/07a

Men Women Total
Chemical Engineering 1 2 3
Economics 1 3 4
Engineering 6 14 20
Law 8 7 15
Natural Sciences 8 7 15
Totals 24 33 57
04/UG/07b
Incoming Undergraduate Exchange Numbers by Scheme
Erasmus MIT Total
Chemical Engineering 3 3
Economics 4 4
Engineering 20 20
Law 15 15
Natural Sciences 7 8 15
Totals 22 35 57
04/UG/07¢
Outgoing Undergraduate Exchange Numbers by Subject
Men ‘Women Total
Economics 2 1 3
Engineering 16 3 19
Law 2 13 15
Mathematics 3 3
Medicine (Preclinical) 1 1 2
Modern and Medieval Languages 3 21 24
Natural Sciences 5 2 7
Totals: 32 41 73
04/0G/07d
Outgoing Undergraduate Exchange Numbers by Scheme
Erasmus MIT Total
Economics 3 3
Engineering 19 19
Law 15 15
Mathematics 3 3
Medicine (Preclinical) 2 2
Modern and Medieval Languages 24 24
Natural Sciences 7 7
Totals: 39 34 73

These students are included in other undergraduate tables (except UG/03A and UG/04A that exclude incoming exchange students)
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04/UG/07
Undergraduate Numbers by Subject

Men Men% Women  Women% Total Total%

Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic 26 37.7 43 62.3 69 0.6
Archaeology and Anthropology 57 26.8 156 73.2 213 1.8
Architecture 55 45.8 65 54.2 120 1.0
Chemical Engineering 58 68.2 27 31.8 85 0.7
Classics 103 42.2 141 57.8 244 2.0
Computer Science 250 86.2 40 13.8 290 2.4
Economics 333 64.9 180 35.1 513 4.3
Education Studies 57 16.3 292 83.7 349 2.9
Engineering 772 76.2 241 23.8 1,013 8.5
English 224 34.1 433 65.9 657 5.5
Geography 107 35.8 192 64.2 299 2.5
History 327 51.6 307 48.4 634 5.3
History of Art 24 26.7 66 73.3 90 0.8
Land Economy 64 51.2 61 48.8 125 1.0
Law 340 44.9 417 55.1 757 6.3
Linguistics 12 42.9 16 57.1 28 0.2
Management Studies 36 70.6 15 29.4 51 0.4
Manufacturing Engineering 46 63.9 26 36.1 72 0.6
Mathematics 701 79.6 180 204 881 7.4
Medicine {Clinical) 211 44.8 260 55.2 471 3.9
Medicine (Preclinical) 376 45.5 451 54.5 827 6.9
Modern and Medieval Languages 192 28.3 487 71.7 679 5.7
Music 116 58.0 84 42.0 200 1.7
Natural Sciences 1,081 53.6 935 46.4 2,016 16.8
Oriental Studies 58 44.6 72 55.4 130 1.1
Philosophy 95 57.2 71 42.8 166 14
Social and Political Studies 161 40.4 238 59.6 399 3.3
Theology 69 37.9 113 62.1 182 1.5
Theology for Ministry 16 59.3 11 40.7 27 0.2
Veterinary Medicine (Clinical) 55 27.9 142 72.1 197 1.6
Veterinary Medicine (Preclinical) 56 28.7 139 71.3 195 1.6
Totals 6,078 50.7 5,901 49.3 11,979
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Undergraduate Numbers by Subject

Category of University Fee Paid

04/UG/08

Home ECetc Isles Total Total Overseas Overseas%  Total
'Home' ‘Home%'

Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic 54 7 1 62 89.9 7 10.1 69
Archaeology and Anthropology 192 10 3 205 96.2 8 3.8 213
Architecture 107 5 112 93.3 8 6.7 120
Chemical Engineering 60 7 67 78.8 18 21.2 85
Classics 228 7 235 96.3 9 3.7 244
Computer Science 235 17 252 86.9 38 13.1 290
Economics 374 35 409 79.7 104 20.3 513
Education Studies 332 7 2 341 97.7 8 2.3 349
Engineering 787 61 1 849 83.8 164 16.2 1,013
English 623 12 1 636 96.8 21 3.2 657
Geography 292 3 1 296 99.0 3 1.0 299
History 609 11 620 97.8 14 2.2 634
History of Art 84 2 86 95.6 4 44 20
Land Economy 104 7 1 112 89.6 13 104 125
Law 595 75 3 673 88.9 84 11.1 757
Linguistics 26 1 27 96.4 1 3.6 28
Management Studies 48 1 49 96.1 2 3.9 51
Manufacturing Engineering 57 5 62 86.1 10 13.9 72
Mathematics 609 98 4 711 80.7 170 19.3 881
Medicine (Clinical) 398 25 4 427 90.7 44 9.3 471
Medicine (Preclinical) 737 19 3 759 91.8 68 8.2 827
Modern and Medieval Languages 655 17 2 674 99.3 M 0.7 679
Music 193 2 1 196 98.0 4 2.0 200
Natural Sciences 1,771 97 9 1,877 93.1 139 6.9 2,016
Oriental Studies 113 8 1 122 93.8 8 6.2 130
Philosophy 156 6 162 97.6 4 2.4 166
Social and Political Studies 340 31 1 372 93.2 27 6.8 399
Theology 174 S 179 98.4 3 1.6 182
Theology for Ministry 25 25 92.6 2 7.4 27
Veterinary Medicine (Clinical) 197 197 100.0 0.0 197
Veterinary Medicine (Preclinical) 193 2 195 100.0 0.0 195
Totals 10,368 583 38 10,989 9290 11,979
Percentages 86.6 4.9 0.3 91.7 8.3
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Undergraduate Numbers by Subject and Year of Study

B.A. and B.Th. Candidates only

04/U0G/09

Year1 Year2 Year3 Year4 Year5  Total

Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic 32 22 14 1 69
Archaeology and Anthropology 72 67 68 6 213
Architecture 37 40 23 3 1 104
Chemical Engineering 3 26 23 32 1 85
Classics 81 81 78 4 244
Computer Science 96 86 98 10 290
Economics 174 173 160 3 513
Education Studies 114 108 124 3 349
Engineering 319 281 199 214 1,013
English 217 217 214 9 657
Geography 103 9 97 2 1 299
History 203 215 206 10 634
History of Art 26 30 33 1 90
Land Economy 37 46 40 2 125
Law 254 238 230 33 1 756
Linguistics 3 15 10 28
Management Studies 20 30 50
Manufacturing Engineering 40 31 1 72
Mathematics 235 235 206 5 681
Medicine (Preclinical) 270 262 263 7 802
Modern and Medieval Languages 186 174 160 152 7 679
Music 64 67 68 1 200
Natural Sciences 596 595 603 220 2 2,016
Oriental Studies 48 36 29 17 130
Philosophy 56 51 54 4 1 166
Social and Political Studies 130 128 129 11 398
Theology 59 59 56 6 180
Theology for Ministry 16 10 26
Veterinary Medicine (Preclinical) 65 74 56 195
Totals 3,493 3,420 3,306 830 15 11,064
Percentages 31.6 30.9 29.9 7.5 0.1

Note: The figures exclude all students who bave proceeded to the B.A. or B.Th. Degrees
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Undergraduate and Affiliated Students entering
for the first time in October 2004 by Subject

04/UG/10

Men Men% Women Women%  Total Total%

Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic 12 37.5% 20 62.5% 32 0.9%
Archaeology and Anthropology 25 34.7% 47 65.3% 72 2.1%
Architecture 13 35.1% 24 64.9% 37 1.1%
Chemical Engineering 1 33.3% 2 66.7% 3 0.1%
Classics 32 40.0% 48 60.0% 80 2.3%
Computer Science 79 82.3% 17 17.7% 96 2.8%
Economics 114 66.3% 58 33.7% 172 4.9%
Education Studies 20 17.5% 94 82.5% 114 3.3%
Engineering 215 67.6% 103 32.4% 318 9.1%
English 66 30.6% 150 69.4% 216 6.2%
Geography 36 35.0% 67 65.0% 103 3.0%
History 99 48.8% 104 51.2% 203 5.8%
History of Art 9 34.6% 17 65.4% 26 0.7%
Land Economy 18 48.6% 19 51.4% 37 1.1%
Law 105 41.5% 148 58.5% 253 7.3%
Mathematics 180 76.6% 55 23.4% 235 6.8%
Medicine (Preclinical) 124 46.1% 145 53.9% 269 7.7%
Modern and Medieval Languages 48 25.9% 137 74.1% 185 5.3%
Music 36 56.3% 28 43.8% 64 1.8%
Natural Sciences 310 52.3% 283 47.7% 593 17.0%
Oriental Studies 19 40.4% 28 59.6% 47 1.4%
Philosophy 32 58.2% 23 41.8% 55 1.6%
Social and Political Studies 54 41.5% 76 58.5% 130 3.7%
Theology 24 40.7% 35 -59.3% 59 1.7%
Theology for Ministry 8 50.0% 8 50.0% 16 0.5%
Veterinary Medicine (Preclinical) 18 27.7% 47 72.3% 65 1.9%
Totals 1,697 48.8% 1,783 51.2% 3,480

The table only includes Undergraduates and Affiliated Students according to the Cambridge definition
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Undergraduate and Affiliated Students entering for the

first time in October 2004 by Subject and Fee Category

04/UG/11

Home EC etc Isles Total Total Overseas Overseas% Total
'‘Home' ‘Home%'

Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic 24 4 1 29 90.6 3 9.4 32
Archaeology and Anthropology 63 2 2 67 93.1 5 6.9 72
Architecture 3 2 33 89.2 4 10.8 37
Chemical Engineering 3 3 100.0 0.0 3
Classics 75 2 77 96.3 3 3.8 80
Computer Science 77 7 84 87.5 12 12.5 96
Economics 111 16 127 73.8 45 26.2 172
Education Studies 103 4 1 108 94.7 6 5.3 114
Engineering 221 34 1 256 80.5 62 19.5 318
English 202 7 209 96.8 7 3.2 216
Geography 103 103 100.0 0.0 103
History 194 3 197 97.0 6 3.0 203
History of Art 22 2 24 92.3 2 7.7 26
Land Economy 32 2 34 91.9 3 8.1 37
Law 186 38 224 88.5 29 11.5 253
Mathematics 173 19 192 81.7 43 18.3 235
Medicine (Preclinical) 239 6 1 246 91.4 23 8.6 269
Modern and Medieval Languages 178 5 183 98.9 2 1.1 185
Music 61 1 62 96.9 2 3.1 64
Natural Sciences 504 44 2 550 92.7 43 7.3 593
Oriental Studies 38 4 42 89.4 5 10.6 47
Philosophy 51 51 92.7 4 7.3 55
Social and Political Studies 102 9 1 112 86.2 18 13.8 130
Theology 57 2 59 100.0 0.0 59
Theology for Ministry 15 15 93.8 1 6.3 16
Veterinary Medicine (Preclinical) 64 1 65 100.0 0.0 65
Totals 2,926 217 9 3,152 328 3,480
Percentages 84.1 6.2 0.3 90.6 9.4

The table only includes Undergraduates and Affiliated Students according to the Cambridge definition
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Undergraduates: Source of Fees

04/UG/12

Home EC etc Isles Total  Overseas Total
'Home'

No award or financial backing (self-financed student) 72 74 146 535 681
Eligible for LEA/SAAS/DFHTE-NIELB Fee Support but receiving no 7,644 335 7,979 7,979
contribution towards the cost of University Fees
Not eligible for LEA/SAAS/DFHTE-NIELB Fee Support but eligible 56 1 57 57
for Loan Support
g&ard assessed by English or Welsh LEA and paid in full by LEA or 1,333 45 1,378 1,378
NHS Bursary (England) 232 13 245 245
Paid in full by Student Awards Agency for Scotland (SAAS) 34 34 34
Paid in full by DFHETE/Northern Ireland Education and Library 18 18 18
Boards (via SLC)
NHS Bursary (Northern Ireland) 7 7 7
NHS Bursary (Wales) 3 3 3
Local Government - Channel Isles and Isle of Man 37 37 37
Charitable foundation: UK (including CCT) 33 11 44 167 211
Charitable foundation: overseas 4 4 19 23
Cambridge University or College scholarship or award 6 11 17 58 75
DfES 1 1 1
Scholarship of HM forces 7 1 8 8
Overseas government 2 2 83 85
Overseas Development Administration 0 4 4
Overseas institution 3 3 54 57
Overseas industry or commerce 1 1 11 12
Other overseas funding 2 2 39 41
Commonwealth scholarship 0 10 10
Other overseas - repayable loan 0 1 1
Mix of student and SL.C following assessment by English or Welsh 882 18 900 900
LEA or DfEE for EU students
Mix of student and Student Awards Agency for Scotland 20 20 20
Mix of student and DFHETE-NIELB (via SLC) 13 13 13
UK industry/commerce 1 1 1 2
Student's employer 1 1 1
Other 5 1 6 5 11
No fees - Erasmus visitor 25 25 1 26
No fees - other incoming reciprocal exchange student 35 35 35
Not known 2 2 2 4

Totals 10,368 583 38 10,989 290 11,979
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Undergraduates: Age Structure

04/0G/13

Men Men% Women Women%  Total Total%
17 and under 29 0.5% 44 0.7% 73 0.6%
18 980 16.1% 1,074 18.2% 2,054 17.1%
19 1,536 25.3% 1,487 25.2% 3,023 25.2%
20 1,623 26.7% 1,602 27.1% 3,225 26.9%
21 1,033 17.0% 924 15.7% 1,957 16.3%
22 454 7.5% 335 5.7% 789 6.6%
23 182 3.0% 178 3.0% 360 3.0%
24 71 1.2% 65 1.1% 136 1.1%
25-29 117 1.9% 125 2.1% 242 2.0%
30 and over 53 0.9% 67 1.1% 120 1.0%
Totals 6,078 50.7% 5,901 49.3% 11,979

Age is calculated as at the 1 October 2004
04/UG/14
Undergraduates and Affiliated Students entering for the
first time in October 2004 Age Structure

Men Men% Women Women%  Total Total%
17 and under 29 1.7% 43 2.4% 72 2.1%
18 937 55.2% 1,034 58.0% 1,971 56.6%
19 519 30.6% 493 27.7% 1,012 29.1%
20 101 6.0% 94 5.3% 195 5.6%
21 38 2.2% 42 2.4% 80 2.3%
22 22 1.3% 17 1.0% 39 1.1%
23 11 0.6% 16 0.9% 27 0.8%
24 7 0.4% 9 0.5% 16 0.5%
25-29 19 1.1% 19 1.1% 38 1.1%
30 and over 14 0.8% 16 0.9% 30 0.9%
Totals 1,697 48.8% 1,783 51.2% 3,480

Age is calculated as at the 1 October 2004
04/UG/15
Undergraduates: University Accommodation

Men Men% Women Women%  Total Total%
College or College owned accommodation 5,670 93.3% 5,395 91.4% 11,065 92.4%
Home - student’s own property 11 0.2% 13 0.2% 24 0.2%
Home - parental or guardian 10 0.2% 40 0.7% 50 0.4%
Rented accommodation 348 5.7% 421 7.1% 769 6.4%
Not known 39 0.6% 31 0.5% 70 0.6%
Not resident 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
Totals 6,078 50.7% 5,901 49.3% 11,979
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Undergraduate Student Load

04/UG/16

Cost Centres Men Men% Women Women% Total
01 - Clinical Medicine 287.53 41.3 409.36 58.7 696.89
03 - Veterinary Science 59.00 27.9 152.64 72.1 211.64
04 - Anatomy and Physiology 243.24 41.0 350.28 59.0 593.52
07 - Psychology and Behavioural Sciences 53.91 37.5 89.67 62.5 143.58
08 - Pharmacy and Pharmacology 67.30 41.0 96.91 59.0 164.21
10 - Biosciences 260.52 39.8 393.55 60.2 654.07
11 - Chemistry 220.31 61.6 137.32 384 357.63
12 - Physics 326.29 74.5 111.81 25.5 438.10
14 - Earth, Marine and Environmental Sciences 74.71 49.4 76.55 50.6 151.26
16 - General Engineering 799.50 75.6 257.37 24.4 1,056.87
17 - Chemical Engineering 63.68 66.8 31.60 33.2 95.28
18 - Mineral, Metallurgy and Materials Engineering 40.00 69.0 17.95 31.0 57.95
20 - Electrical, Electronic and Computer Engineering 112.99 86.3 17.94 13.7 130.93
23 - Architecture, Built Environment and Planning 121.00 49.0 126.00 51.0 247.00
24 - Mathematics 774.39 78.1 216.64 21.9 991.03
25 - Information Technology and Systems Sciences 107.04 86.9 16.13 13.1 123.17
37 - Archaeology 19.32 28.8 47.76 71.2 67.08
Science-based Sub-total 3,630.73 58.7 2,549.48 41.3 6,180.21
27 - Business and Management Studies 37.00 68.5 17.00 315 54.00
28 - Geography 111.26 352 204.44 64.8 315.70
29 - Social Studies 843.41 49.1 875.99 50.9 1,719.40
32 - Humanities 1,006.07 43.1 1,329.07 56.9 2,335.14
33 - Design and Creative Arts 116.00 58.3 83.00 41.7 199.00
34 - Education 53.74 16.1 280.22 83.9 333.96
36 - Modern languages 163.57 28.4 411.57 71.6 575.14
Arts-based Sub-total 2,331.05 42.1  3,201.29 57.9  5,532.34
Totals 5,961.78 50.9 5,750.77 49.1 11,712.55

The above figures exclude:

Institute of Continuing Education 554.00

and Cambridge Programme for Industry award-bearing students (cost centre 41) estimated load for academic year 2004-05 17.00
Grand Total 12,283.55
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Undergraduate Student Load

04/0G/17

Cost Centres Home Home%  Overseas Overseas% Total
01 - Clinical Medicine 639.81 91.8 57.08 8.2 696.89
03 - Veterinary Science 211.64 100.0 o 211.64
04 - Anatomy and Physiology 555.54 93.6 37.98 6.4 593.52
07 - Psychology and Behavioural Sciences 136.19 94.9 7.39 5.1 143.58
08 - Pharmacy and Pharmacology 147.56 89.9 16.65 10.1 164.21
10 - Biosciences 615.52 94.1 38.55 5.9 654.07
11 - Chemistry 330.78 92.5 26.85 7.5 357.63
12 - Physics 396.28 90.5 41.82 9.5 438.10
14 - Earth, Marine and Environmental Sciences 148.24 98.0 3.02 2.0 151.26
16 - General Engineering 886.87 83.9 170.00 16.1 1,056.87
17 - Chemical Engineering 75.28 75.0 20.00 21.0 95.28
18 - Mineral, Metallurgy and Materials Engineering 54.50 94.0 3.45 6.0 57.95
20 - Electrical, Electronic and Computer Engineering 113.88 87.0 17.05 13.0 130.93
23 - Architecture, Built Environment and Planning 226.00 91.5 21.00 8.5 247.00
24 - Mathematics 812.83 82.0 178.20 18.0 991.03
25 - Information Technology and Systems Sciences 107.00 86.9 16.17 13.1 123.17
37 - Archaeology 64.06 95.5 3.02 4.5 67.08
Science-based Sub-total 5,521.98 89.3 658.23 10.7  6,180.21
27 - Business and Management Studies 52.00 96.3 2.00 3.7 54.00
28 - Geography 311.70 98.7 4.00 1.3 315.70
29 - Social Studies 1,505.54 87.6 213.86 12.4 1,719.40
32 - Humanities 2,258.70 96.7 76.44 3.3 2,335.14
33 - Design and Creative Arts 196.00 98.5 3.00 1.5 199.00
34 - Education 325.96 97.6 8.00 2.4 333.96
36 - Modern languages 570.70 99.2 4.44 0.8 575.14
Arts-based Sub-total 5,220.60 94.4 311.74 5.6 5,532.34
Totals 10,742.58 91.7 969.97 8.3 11,712.55

The above figures exclude:

Board of Continuing Education and Cambridge

Programme for Industry award-bearing students (cost

centre 41) estimated load for academic year-2004-05 555.86 97.35 15.14 2.65 571
Grand Totals 11,298.44 92.0 985.11 8.0 12,283.55

-31-




04/UG/18
Mature B.A. Candidates by College

Undergraduates Affilated Students
Men Women Total Men Women Total Total
Christ's 4 4 1 1 2 6
Churchill 3 1 4 0 4
Clare 4 4 1 1 5
Corpus Christi 3 3 6 1 1 2 8
Downing 3 3 1 1 4
Emmanuel 0 3 6 6
Fitzwilliam 3 2 5 S 4 9 14
Girton 4 4 0 4
Gonville and Caius 2 3 s 0 5
Homerton 7 21 28 0 28
Hughes Hall 20 6 26 13 4 17 43
Jesus 1 4 1 1 2 6
King's 2 1 3 1 3 6
Lucy Cavendish 60 60 16 16 76
Magdalene 4 1 s 0 5
Newnham 4 4 0 4
Pembroke 1 2 3 0 3
Peterhouse 2 2 1 1 3
Queens' 2 2 0 2
St Catharine's 2 1 3 0 3
St Edmund's 33 21 54 17 11 28 82
St John's 3 3 1 1 4
Selwyn 1 1 2 2 4 5
Sidney Sussex 2 1 3 2 2 4 7
Trinity 4 1 5 3 2 5 10
Trinity Hall 4 1 5 0 5
Wolfson 32 21 53 11 6 17 70
Totals 146 153 299 66 53 119 418

Mature students are those who were 21 years of age or more when they were admitted to their course.
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Mature B.A. Candidates by Subject

04/0G/19

Undergraduates Affilated Students
Men Women Total Men Women Total Total

Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic 3 2 s 2 2 7
Archaeology and Anthropology 6 3 9 0 9
Chemical Engineering 2 2 0 2
Classics 2 4 6 2 1 3 9
Computer Science 6 6 0 6
Economics 11 3 14 3 9 23
Education Studies 7 20 27 1 1 28
Engineering 20 3 23 0 23
English 11 24 35 5 2 7 42
Geography 1 1 2 0 2
History 7 7 14 2 2 16
History of Art 3 3 1 1 4
Land Economy 4 1 5 0 s
Law 19 20 39 14 17 31 70
Manufacturing Engineering 2 2 0 2
Mathematics 8 1 9 1 1 10
Medicine (Preclinical) 2 2 4 4 2 é 10
Modern and Medieval Languages 1 7 8 0

Music 1 1 0 1
Natural Sciences 15 13 28 1 2 3 31
Oriental Studies 1 4 5 1 1 6
Philosophy 4 4 4 4 8
Social and Political Studies 13 21 34 10 3 13 47
Theology 9 9 14 10 24 33
Veterinary Medicine (Preclinical) 5 5 2 9 11 16
Totals 146 153 299 66 53 119 418

Mature students are those who were 21 years of age or more when they were admitted to their course.
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04/UG/20
Undergraduates: Disabilities

Men Men% Women Women%  Total _Total%

No known disability 5,854 96.3% 5,710 96.8% 11,564 96.5%
Specific learning difficulty (e.g. dyslexia) 90 1.5% 67 1.1% 157 1.3%
Blind/are partially sighted 11 0.2% 6 0.1% 17 0.1%
Deaf/have a hearing impairment 12 0.2% 12 0.2% 24 0.2%
Wheelchair user/have mobility difficulties 5 0.1% 6 0.1% 11 0.1%
Mental health difficulties 1 0.0% 5 0.1% 6 0.1%
An unseen disability e.g. diabetes, epilepsy, 40 0.7% 45 0.8% 85 0.7%
asthma
Multiple disabilities 7 0.1% 9 0.2% 16 0.1%
A disability not listed above 36 0.6% 35 0.6% 71 0.6%
Autistic Spectrum Disorder (includes 7 0.1% 7 0.1%
Asperger's Syndrome)
Information not sought 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
Information refused 14 0.2% 6 0.1% 20 0.2%
Totals 6,078 50.7% 5,901 49.3% 11,979

04/0G/21

Undergraduate and Affiliated Students entering for the first time
in October 2004: Disabilities

Men Men% Women Women% Total Total%

No known disability 1,640 96.6% 1,722 96.6% 3,362 96.6%
Specific learning difficulty (e.g. dyslexia) 29 1.7% 18 1.0% 47 1.4%
Blind/are partially sighted 5 0.3% 2 0.1% 7 0.2%
Deaf/have a hearing impairment 4 0.2% 5 0.3% 9 0.3%
Wheelchair user/have mobility difficulties 1 0.1% 2 0.1% 3 0.1%
Mental health difficulties 1 0.1% 1 0.0%
An unseen disability e.g. diabetes, epilepsy, 7 0.4% 10 0.6% 17 0.5%
asthma

Multiple disabilities 2 0.1% 2 0.1% 4 0.1%
A disability not listed above 4 0.2% 19 1.1% 23 0.7%
Autistic Spectrum Disorder (includes 5 0.3% 5 0.1%
Asperger's Syndrome)

Information refused 2 0.1% 2 0.1%
Totals 1,697 48.8% 1,783 51.2% 3,480

The table only includes Undergraduates and Affiliated Students according to the Cambridge definition
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Undergraduates: Ethnicity

04/0G/22

Men Men% Women Women%  Total Total%
White 224 3.7% 258 4.4% 482 4.0%
White - British 3,841 63.2% 3,909 66.2% 7,750 64.7%
White - Irish 79 1.3% 80 1.4% 159 1.3%
‘White - Scottish 59 1.0% 62 1.1% 121 1.0%
Other White background 369 6.1% 319 5.4% 688 5.7%
Black or Black British Caribbean 8 0.1% 11 0.2% 19 0.2%
Black or Black British African 28 0.5% 39 0.7% 67 0.6%
Other Black background 4 0.1% 7 0.1% 11 0.1%
Asian or Asian British - Indian 254 4.2% 169 2.9% 423 3.5%
Asian or Asian British - Pakistani 53 0.9% 26 0.4% 79 0.7%
Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi 23 0.4% 14 0.2% 37 0.3%
Chinese or Other ethnic background - Chinese 310 5.1% 263 4.5% 573 4.8%
Other Asian background 148 2.4% 107 1.8% 255 2.1%
Mixed White and Black Caribbean 10 0.2% 16 0.3% 26 0.2%
Mixed White and Black African 8 0.1% 12 0.2% 20 0.2%
Mixed White and Asian 107 1.8% 100 1.7% 207 1.7%
Other Mixed background 47 0.8% 71 1.2% 118 1.0%
Other ethnic background 33 0.5% 30 0.5% 63 0.5%
Not known 153 2.5% 97 1.6% 250 2.1%
Information refused 311 5.1% 305 5.2% 616 5.1%
Information not sought 9 0.1% 6 0.1% 15 0.1%
Totals 6,078 50.7% 5,901 49.3% 11,979
04/UG/23
Undergraduate and Affiliated Students entering for the first time
in October 2004: Ethnicity
Men Men% Women Women%  Total Total%

‘White - British 1,066 62.8% 1,157 64.9% 2,223 63.9%
White - Irish 25 1.5% 40 2.2% 65 1.9%
White - Scottish 37 2.2% 42 2.4% 79 2.3%
Other White background 131 7.7% 130 7.3% 261 7.5%
Black or Black British Caribbean 1 0.1% 2 0.1% 3 0.1%
Black or Black British African 5 0.3% 14 0.8% 19 0.5%
Other Black background 1 0.1% 1 0.1% 2 0.1%
Asian or Asian British - Indian 63 3.7% 51 2.9% 114 3.3%
Asian or Asian British - Pakistani 14 0.8% 10 0.6% 24 0.7%
Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi 10 0.6% 2 0.1% 12 0.3%
Chinese or Other ethnic background - Chinese 97 5.7% 88 4.9% 185 5.3%
Other Asian background 38 2.2% 21 1.2% 59 1.7%
Mixed White and Black Caribbean 7 0.4% s 0.3% 12 0.3%
Mixed White and Black African 3 0.2% 5 0.3% 8 0.2%
Mixed White and Asian 37 2.2% 27 1.5% 64 1.8%
Other Mixed background 14 0.8% 25 1.4% 39 1.1%
Other ethnic background 10 0.6% 6 0.3% 16 0.5%
Not known 24 1.4% 19 1.1% 43 1.2%
Information refused 111 6.5% 136 7.6% 247 7.1%
Information not sought 3 0.2% 2 0.1% 5 0.1%
Totals 1,697 48.8% 1,783 51.2% 3,480

The table only includes Undergraduates and Affiliated Students according to the Cambridge definition
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Section 3:

Affiliated Student Tables

Table No. Description Page
04/AF/01 Affiliated Students by College: Men/Women 39
04/AF/02 Affiliated Students by College: Students entering courses for the first time:
Men/Women 40
04/AF/03 Affiliated Students by Coliege: Fee Categories 41
04/AF/04 Affiliated Students by College: Students entering courses for the first time:
Fee Categories 42

04/AF/05 Affiliated Students by Subject: Men/Women and Fee Categories 43






Affiliated Student Numbers by College

04/AF/01

Men Men%  Women Women% Total Total%
Christ's 1 50.0 1 50.0 2 1.5
Clare 1 100.0 1 0.7
Corpus Christi 1 50.0 1 50.0 2 1.5
Downing 2 100.0 2 1.5
Emmanuel [ 100.0 6 4.5
Fitzwilliam 5 55.6 4 44.4 9 6.7
Gonville and Caius 1 100.0 1 0.7
Hughes Hall 15 75.0 5 25.0 20 14.9
Jesus 1 50.0 1 50.0 2 1.5
King's 3 75.0 1 25.0 4 3.0
Lucy Cavendish 17 100.0 17 12.7
Peterhouse 1 100.0 1 0.7
Selwyn 2 50.0 2 50.0 4 3.0
Sidney Sussex 2 50.0 2 50.0 4 3.0
St Edmund's 21 63.6 12 36.4 33 24.6
St John's 1 100.0 1 0.7
Trinity 3 42.9 4 57.1 7 5.2
Wolfson 11 61.1 7 38.9 18 13.4
Totals 74 55.2 60 44.8 134
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04/AF/02
Affiliated Student Numbers by College

Students entering these courses for the first time in October 2004

Men Men%  Women Women% Total Total%

Emmanuel 3 100.0 3 5.1
Fitzwilliam 2 50.0 2 50.0 4 6.8
Gonville and Caius 1 100.0 1 1.7
Hughes Hall 5 714 2 28.6 7 11.9
King's 3 100.0 3 5.1
Lucy Cavendish 8 100.0 8 13.6
Selwyn 1 100.0 1 1.7
Sidney Sussex 1 50.0 1 50.0 2 3.4
St Edmund's 13 76.5 4 235 17 28.8
Trinity 1 25.0 3 75.0 4 6.8
Wolfson 6 66.7 3 333 S 15.3
Totals 34 57.6 25 42.4 59
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Affiliated Student Numbers by College

Category of University Fee Paid

04/AF/03

Home  EC, Isles etc Total Total Overseas Overseas% Total
'Home' 'Home%'

Christ's 1 1 50.0% 1 50.0% 2
Clare 1 1 100.0% 0.0% 1
Corpus Christi 2 2 100.0% 0.0% 2
Downing 1 1 2 100.0% 0.0% 2
Emmanuel 0 0.0% 13 100.0% 6
Fitzwilliam 7 7 77.8% 2 22.2% 9
Gonville and Caius 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 1
Hughes Hall 8 2 10 50.0% 10 50.0% 20
Jesus 0 0.0% 2 100.0% 2
King's 1 1 25.0% 3 75.0% 4
Lucy Cavendish 8 1 9 52.9% 8 47.1% 17
Peterhouse 1 1 100.0% 0.0% 1
Selwyn 4 4 100.0% 0.0% 4
Sidney Sussex 4 4 100.0% 0.0% 4
St Edmund's 10 4 14 42.4% 19 57.6% 33
St John's 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 1
Trinity 3 3 42.9% 4 57.1% 7
Wolfson 6 3 9 50.0% 9 50.0% 18
Totals 56 12 68 66 134
Percentages 41.8 9.0 50.7 49.3
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Affiliated Student Numbers by College

Students entering these courses for the first time in October 2004

04/AF/04

Home  EC, Isles etc Total Total Overseas Overseas% Total
"Home' 'Home%'

Emmanuel 0 0.0% 3 100.0% 3
Fitzwilliam 4 4 100.0% 0.0% 4
Gonville and Caius 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 1
Hughes Hall 3 1 4 57.1% 3 42.9% 7
King's 1 1 33.3% 2 66.7% 3
Lucy Cavendish 2 1 3 37.5% 5 62.5% 8
Selwyn 1 1 100.0% 0.0% 1
Sidney Sussex 2 2 100.0% 0.0% 2
St Edmund's s 2 7 41.2% 10 58.8% 17
Trinity 2 2 50.0% 2 50.0% 4
Wolfson 4 2 6 66.7% 3 33.3% 9
Totals 24 6 30 29 59
Percentages 40.7 10.2 50.8 49.2
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Affiliated Student Numbers by Subject
Category of University Fee Paid

04/AF/05

Men Women

Home EC,Islesetc Overseas Home EC,Islesetc Overseas

Total

Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic
Classics

Computer Science

Economics

Education Studies

English

History

History of Art

Law

Mathematics

Medicine (Preclinical)

Natural Sciences

Oriental Studies

Philosophy

Social and Political Studies
Theology

Veterinary Medicine (Preclinical)

w
- NS

N

(%)

- (S
DN =N

NN
-
S
-
W

[y
N RN NN

w
(3]

Totals

32 8 34 24 4 32
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Postgraduate Courses

04/PG/01

Full-Time
Men Women  Total

Registered Graduate Students
Ph.D.
Mse
M.Litt.
M.Phil. Advanced Chemical Engineering Practice
M.Phil. American Literature
M.Phil. Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic
M.Phil. Archaeological Science
M:Phil. Archaeology
M. Phil. Architecture and the Moving Image
M.Phil. Biological Anthropological Science
M.Phil. Biological Anthropology (Option A)
M.Phil. Biological Anthropology (Option B)
M.Phil. Biological Science
M.Phil: Bioscience Enterprise
M:Phil. Chémistry
M.Phil. Chinese Studies
M.Phil. Classics
M.Phil: Computational Biology

M.Phil. Computer Speech; Text and Internet Technology

M.Phil: Contemporary European Studies
M.Phil. Criminological Research

M.Phil. Criminology

M.Phil. Development Studies

M.Phil. Developmental Biology

M. Phil. Early Modern History

M.Phil. Earth Sciences

M.Phil: Economic and Social History

M. Phil. Economics

M Phil. Economics with Development

M .Phil. Economics with Econometrics
M.Phil. Economics with Finance

M.Phil. Education

M.Phil. Engineering

M Phil. Engineering for Sustainable Development
M.Phil. English and Applied Linguistics

M Phil. English Studies

M.Phil: Environment and Development

M. Phil. Environmental Design in Architecture
M.Phil. Environmental Policy

M Phil. Epidemiology

M.Phil. Ethnomusicology

M.Phil. European Literature

M Phil. European Literature and culture

M Phil: Finance

M:Phil. Fluid Flow in Industry and the Environment

M:Phil. Geographical Information Systems and Remote Sensing

M.Phil. Geographical Research
M.Phil. Historical Studies
M.Phil: History and Philosophy of Architecture

M.Phil. History.and Philosophy. of Science and Medicine

M.Phil. History of Art.and Architecture

M.Phil. Industrial Systems, Manufacturing, and Management

M.Phil. International Relations
M.Phil. International Studies
M.Phil. Land Economy (Option A)
M.Phil. Land Economy (Option B)
M.Phil. Latin American Studies
M.Phil. Linguistics

M.Phil. Management Studies
M.Phil. Materials Modelling

1.090 719 1,809
9 2 1
4 3 7
5 3 8
2 6 8
4 6 10

2 2
8 17 25
s 5 10
3 3
5 7 12
1 1
13 17 30
9 15 24
2 3 5
20 8 28
13 21 34
11 5 16
17 3 20
7 5 12
9 8 17
11 6 17
15 20 35
3 2 5
3 o1 8
1 1

5 3
23 6 29
2 2
1 1 2
2 9
15 57 72
12 6 18
17 6 23
7 6 13
9 17 26
4 4 8
S 3 8
5 10 15
9 6 15
2 2
2 2
1 27 38
19 10 29
4 3 7
5 4 2
4 2 6
24 15 39
3 3 6
9 11 20
2 9 i1
20 21 41
34 16 50
3 1 4
1 1
4 2 6
3 11 14
5 [ 11
20 11 31
5 2 7
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Not Full-Time
Men  Women Total
947 653 1,600
6 s 11
2 2 4
0
0
1 1 2
0
0
0
0
0
1 1
14 4 18
0
2 2
3 3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1 2 3
0
1 1
0
0
0
0
16 6 22
0
0
0
0
1 1
0
1 1
0
1 1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2 2
0
0
0
1 1
1 1
0
2 2




M.Phil. Medical Sciences S 3 8 1 1
M.Phil. Medieval and Renaissance Literature 10 11 21 1 1
M.Phil. Medieval History 7 [ 13 0
M.Phil. Micro- and Nanotechnology Enterprise 8 6 14 0
M.Phil. Microelectronic Engineering and Semiconductor Physics 0 2 2
M.Phil. Modern European History 9 6 15 0
M.Phil. Modern Society and Global Transformation 12 13 25 0
M. Phil. Musical Composition 2 1 3 o]
M.Phil. Musicology 3 5 8 1 1
M.Phil. Oriental Studies 7 16 23 2 2
M.Phil. Philosophy 10 4 14 1 1
M.Phil. Physics 4 3 7 0
M.Phil. Planning, Growth and Regeneration 2 4 6 0
M.Phil. Polar Studies 4 1 5 0
M.Phil. Political Thought and Intelléctual History 22 4 26 0
M.Phil. Quaternary Science 1 1 2 0
M.Phil. Real Estate Finance 32 11 43 0
M.Phil. Social and Developmental Psychology 5 13 18 0
M.Phil. Social Anthropological Analysis 4 15 19 0
M.Phil. Social Anthropological Research 3 6 9 1 1 2
M.Phil. Statistical Science 8 9 17 0
M.Phil. Technology Policy 19 8 27 1 1
M.Phil. Theology and Religious Studies 11 7 18 0
M.Phil. Veterinary Science 1 1 [
Diploma in Economics 7 3 10 0
Diploma in Legal Studies 0 1 1
CPGS in Archaeology 2 2 0
CPGS in Chemical Engineering 20 5 25 3 1 4
CPGS in Engineering 16 2 18 £} 2 7
CPGS in Legal Studies 6 6 12 4 2 6
CPGS in Natural Science (Biological Science) 5 5 10 1 1
CPGS in Naniral Science (Chemistry) 45 22 67 5 3 8
CPGS-in Natural Science (Materials Science and Metallirgy) 20 7 27 7 5 12
CPGS in Natural Science (Physics) 16 12 28 5 2 7
Not at first registered as.a candidate for any qualification 765 492 1257 25 17 42
Not registered and ot to be.registered as:a candidate for any qualification 2 1 3 2 2
Registered Graduate Students sub-total 2,653 1,888 4,541 1,058 719 1,777
Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students
LLM. 72 62 134 0
MBA. 80 24 104 0
M.Ed. 0 60 150 210
Diploma in Computer Sciénce 11 3 14 0
Diploma in-:Management Stadies 9 4 13 (]
Diploma.in-the Conservation of Easel Paintings 4 4 0
Diploma in Theology & Religious Studies 8 3 11 0
PGCE 171 507 678 0
School of Education non-matriculated students 0 86 487 573
Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students sub-total 351 607 958 146 637 783
Postgraduate Grand Totals 3,004 2,495 5499 1,204 1,356 2,560
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04/PG/02

Postgraduates entering courses for the first time in October 2004

Full-Time Not Full-Time
Men  Women Total Men Women Total
Registered Graduate Students

Ph.D. 40 55 95 0
MSe 4 1 § 1 1
M.Litt. 2 2 0
M.Phil. Advanced Chemical Engineering Practice 5 3 8 0
M.Phil. American Literature 2 6 8 0
M.Phil. Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic 4 6 10 0
M.Phil. Archaeological Science 2 2 o]
M.Phil. Archaeology 8 17 25 0
M.Phil. Architecture and the Moving Image 5 5 10 0
M.Phil. Biological Anthropological Science 3 3 0
M.Phil. Biological Anthropology (Option A) 5 7 12 0
M.Phil. Biological Anthropology (Option B} 1 1 0
M.Phil. Biological Science 11 14 25 0
M.Phil, Bioscience Enterprise 9 15 24 o]
M Phil. Chemistry 2 3 5 0
M.Phil. Chinese:Studies 14 3 17 0
M.Phil: Classics 13 21 34 0
M.Phil. Computational Biology 11 5 16 0
M.Phil. Computer Speech, Text and Internet Technology 16 3 19 0
M.Phil. Contemporary European Studies 7 5 12 0
M.Phil, Criminological Research 9 8 17 0
M Phil. Criminology 1 6 17 0
M.Phil: Development Studies 15 20 35 [}
M Phil, Developmental Biology 3 2 5 0
M.Phil. Early Modern History 3 5 8 0
M _Phil. Earth Sciences 1 1 0
M .Phil. Economic and Social History 5 3 8 0
M.Phil. Economics 23 6 29 0
M _Phil. Economics with Development 2 2 0
M Phil. Economics with Econometrics 1 1 2 0
M.Phil. Economics with Finance 7 2 9 0
M.Phil: Education 15 57 72 0
M.Phil. Engineering 12 3 15 0
M _Phil. Engineering for Sustainable Development 17 6 23 0
M.Phil. English and Applied Linguistics 7 6 13 0
M Phil. English Studies 9 17 26 0
M_Phil. Environment and Development 4 4 8 [o]
M Phil. Environmental Design in Architecture 5 3 8 0
M _Phil. Environmental Policy 5 10 15 0
M.Phil. Epidemiology 9 [ 15 0
M.Phil. Ethnomusicology 2 2 0
M Phil. European Literature 2 2 0
M.Phil. European Literature and culture 11 27 38 0
M. Phil. Finance 19 10 29 0
M.Phil. Fluid Flow in Industry and the Environment 4 3 7 0
M Phil.:Geographical Information Systems and Remote Sensing 5 4 9 0
M.Phil. Geographical Research 4 2 6 0
M.Phil. Historical Studies 24 15 39 0
M.Phil. History and Philosophy of Architecrure 3 3 6 0
M:Phil. History and Philosophy of Science and Medicine 9 11 20 0
M_:Phil. History:of Art and Architecture 2 8 10 0
M. Phil. Industrial Systems, Manufacturing, and Management 20 21 41 0
M.Phil. International Relations 34 16 50 0
M:Phil. International Studies 3 1 4 0
M.Phil. Land Economy (Option A) 1 1 0
M.Phil. Land Economy (Option B) 4 2 6 0
M.Phil. Latin American Studies 3 11 14 0
M.Phil. Linguistics 5 [3 11 0
M.Phil. Management Studies 20 11 31 0
M.Phil. Materials Modelling 5 2 7 0
M.Phil. Medical Sciences 2 3 5 0
M.Phil. Medieval and Renaissance Literature 10 11 21 0
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M.Phil. Medieval History 7 3 13 0
M.Phil. Micro- and Nanotechnology Enterprise 8 6 14 0
M.Phil. Modern European History 9 6 15 0
M:Phil. Modern Society and Global Transformation 12 13 25 0
M.Phil. Musical Composition 2 1 3 0
M.Phil. Musicology 3 5 8 0
M.Phil. Oriental Studies 7 16 23 0
M.Phil. Philosophy 10 4 14 0
M.Phil, Physics 3 3 6 0
M.Phil. Planning, Growth and Regeneration 2 4 6 0
M.Phil. Polar Studies 4 1 5 0
M.Phil. Political Thought and Intellectual History 2 4 26 0
M:Phil. Quaternary Science 1 1 2 0
M.Phil. Real Estate Finance 32 11 43 0
M.Phil. Social and Developmental Psychology 5 12 17 0
M:Phil. Social Anthropological Analysis 4 15 19 ]
M.Phil. Social Anthropological Research 3 6 9 0
M.Phil. Statistical Science 8 9 17 0
M.Phil. Technology Policy 18 8 26 0
M:Phil. Theology and Religious Studies u 7 18 0
M Phil. Veterinary Science 1 0
Diploma in Economics 3 10 0
CPGS in Archaeology 2 2 0
CPGS$ in Chemical Engineering 15 3 18 0
CPGS in Engineering 16 2 18 1 1
CPGS in Legal Studies 6 6 12 0
CPGS in Natural Science (Biological Science) 4 4 8 0
CPGS in Natural Science (Chemistry) 40 22 62 0
CPGS in Nataral Science (Materials Science and Metallurgy) 16 7 23 0
CPGS in Natural Scienice (Physics) 15 11 26 0
Not at first registered as a candidate for any qualification 393 275 668 9 12 21
Not registered and not to be registered as a candidate for any qualification 2 1 3 0
Registered Graduate Students sub-rotal 1,192 988 2,180 10 13 23
Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students
LLM. 71 62 133 0
MB.A: 80 24 104 0
M.Ed. 0 25 52 77
Diploma in Computer Science 11 3 14 0
Diploma in Management Studies 4 13 V]
Diploma in the Conservation of Easel Paintings 2 2 0
Diploma in Theology & Religious Studies 8 3 11 0
PGCE 163 495 658 0
School of Education non-matriculated students 0 86 476 562
Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students sub-total 342 593 935 111 528 639
Postgraduate Grand Totals 1,534 1,581 3,115 121 541 662
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Postgraduate Courses: Full-Time Students by University Fees Category

04/PG/03

Home EC, etc Isles Total  Overseas Total
'Home'
Registered Graduate Students
PhD. 855 n 1.166 643 1,809
MSc 1 1 10 11
M.Litt. 3 1 4 3 7
M.Phil. Advanced Chemical Engineering Practice 3 3 s 8
M.Phil. American Literature 4 4 4 8
M.Phil. Anglo-Saxon; Norse and Celtic 6 3 9 i 10
M:Phil: Archaeological Science 1 1 1 2
M.Phil, Archaeclogy 8 3 11 14 25
M.Phil. Architecture and the Moving Image 4 4 6 10
M.Phil. Biological Anthropological Science 3 3 3
M:Phil. Biological Anthropology (Option A) 5 1 [ 6 12
M:Phil. Biological Anthropology (Option B) 1 1 1
M.Phil. Biological Science 6 6 12 18 30
M.Phil. Bioscience Enterprise 11 1 12 12 24
M.Phil. Chemistry 0 5 5
M:Phil. Chinese Studies (3 7 13 15 28
M:Phil. Classics 19 5 24 10 34
M.Phil. Computational Biology 7 4 11 5 16
M.Phil. Computer Speech, Text and Internet Technology 10 1 11 9 20
M. Phil. Contemporary European Studies 3 5 8 4 12
M. Phil: Criminological Research 5 2 7 10 17
M:Phil: Criminology 4 1 5 12 17
M. Phil: Development Studies 5 6 11 24 35
M.Phil. Developmental Biology 2 2 4 1 5
M.Phil. Early Modetn History 5 2 7 1 8
M.Phil. Earth Sciences 0 1 1
M.Phil. Economic and Social History S 5 3 8
M.Phil. Economics 11 10 21 8 29
M.Phil. Ecoriomics with Development 1 1 1 2
M.Phil. Economics with Econometrics 0 2 2
M:Phil. Economics with Finance 2 3 S 4 9
M Phil. Education 15 15 30 42 72
M.Phil. Engineering 1 2 3 15 18
M.Phil. Engineering for Sustainable Development 7 3 10 13 23
M.Phil. English and Applied Linguistics 2 3 5 8 13
M.Phil. English Studies 17 2 19 7 26
M Phil. Environment and Development 2 1 3 E) 8
M.Phil. Environmental Design in Architectire 1 2 3 5 8
M.Phil. Environinental Policy 3 2 5 10 15
M.Phil. Epidemiology 6 1 7 8 15
M:Phil. Ethriomusicology 0 2 2
M:Phil. European Literature 1 1 1 2
M.Phil. European Literature and culture 18 10 28 10 38
M.Phil. Finance 2 10 12 17 29
M.Phil. Fluid Flow in Industry and the Environment s 1 6 1 7
M.Phil. Geographical Information Systems and Remote Sensing 2 1 3 (3 9
M.Phil. Geographical Research 5 1 6 6
M.Phil. Historica! Studies 25 3 28 11 39
M.Phil. History and Philosophy of Architecture 3 2 5 1 [
M.Phil. History and Philosophy of Science and Medicine 8 2 10 10 20
M.Phil. History of Art and Architecture 3 1 4 7 11
M.Phil. Industrial Systems, Manufacturing, and Management 19 3 22 19 41
M.Phil. International Relations 20 10 30 20 50
M.Phil. International Studies 1 3 4 4
M.Phil. Land Economy (Option A) 1 1 1
M.Phil. Land Economy (Option B) 4 1 5 1 6
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M.Phil. Latin American Studies 6 1 7 7 14
M.Phil. Linguistics 2 3 s 6 11
M.Phil. Management Studies 5 7 12 19 3
M.Phil. Materials Modelling 1 1 2 5 7
M.Phil. Medical Sciences 4 4 4 8
M.Phil. Medieval and Renaissance Literature 10 1 11 10 21
M.Phil. Medieval History 5 2 7 6 13
M.Phil. Micro-and Nanotechnology Enterprise 4 3 7 7 14
M.Phil. Modern European History 1 § 6 9 15
M.Phil. Modern Society and Global Transformation 7 3 10 15 25
M.Phil. Musical Composition 2 2 1 3
M.Phil. Musicology 5 1 [ 2 8
M.Phil. Oriental Studies 5 2 7 16 23
M.Phil. Philosophy 6 4 10 4 14
M.Phil. Physics 1 1 6 7
M.Phil. Planning, Growth and Regeneration 1 1 s 6
M.Phil. Polar Studies 1 1 4
M.Phil. Political Thought and Intellectual History 6 6 12 14 26
M.Phil. Quaternary Science 1 1 1 2
M.Phil. Real Estate Finance 14 7 21 22 43
M.Phil. Social and Developmental Psychology 4 2 6 12 18
M.Phil. Social Anthropological Analysis 6 6 12 7 19
M. Phil. Social Anthropological Research [ 1 7 2 9
M_Phil. Staristical Science 7 4 11 6 17
M.Phil. Technology Policy 8 5 13 14 27
M.Phil. Theology and Religious Studies 8 1 9 9 18
M.Phil. Veterinary Science 0 1 1
Diploma in Economics 4 2 6 4 10
CPGS in Archaeology 1 1 2 2
CPGS in Chemical Engineering 13 3 18 7 25
CPGS in Engineering 1 5 6 12 18
CPGS'in Legal Studies 1 4 8 12
CPGS in Natural Science {Biological Science) 4 3 7 3 10
CPGS in Natural Science (Chemistry) 41 9 50 17 67
CPGS in Natural Science (Materials Science and Metallurgy) ' 13 5 18 9 27
CPGS in Natural Science (Physics) 3 6 9 19 28
Not at first registered as a candidate for any qualification 561 220 781 476 1,257
Not registered and not to be registered as a candidate for any 3 3 3
qualification
Registered Graduate Students sub-total 1,929 786 0 2,715 1,826 4,541
Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students
LL:M. 19 30 49 85 134
M.B.A. 15 20 35 69 104
Diploma in Computer Science 6 3 9 5 14
Diploma in Management Studies 7 6 13
Diploma in the Conservation of Easel Paintings 3 3 1 4
Diploma in Theology & Religious Studies 5 2 7 4 11
PGCE 662 10 2 674 4 678
Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students sub- 717 65 2 784 174 958
total
Postgraduate Grand Totals 2,646 851 2 3,499 2,000 5,499
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04/PG/04

Postgraduate Courses: Not Full-Time Students by University Fees Category

Home EC, etc Total Overseas

'Home'

Total

Registered Graduate Students

Ph.D. 714 289
MSe 3 1
M.Litr. 1
M.Phil. Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic
M.Phil, Biological Anthropology (Option B)
M.Phil. Biological Science

M:Phil. Chemistry

M.Phil. Chinese Studies 2
M.Phil. Earth Sciences
M.Phil. Economics
M.Phil. Engineering 2 3

M_.Phil. Environmental Design in 1
Architecture

M.Phil. Epidemiology

M.Phil. European Literature 1
M.Phil. International Relations

M.Phil. Latin American Studies

M. Phil. Linguistics

M.Phil. Materials Modelling 1

M.Phil. Medical Sciences 1

M.Phil. Medieval and Renaissance Literature 1

M.Phil: Microelectronic Engineering and
Semiconductor Physics

M:Phil: Musicology

M.Phil. Oriental Studies

M.Phil. Philosophy

M.Phil. Social Anthropological Research
M.Phil: Technology Policy

Diploma in Legal Studies 1
CPGS in Chemical Engineering
CPGS in Engineering

CPGS in Legal Studies

CPGS in Natural Science (Biological
Science)

CPGS in Natural Science (Chemistry)

CPGS in Natural Science (Materials Science 3
and Metallurgy)

CPGS in Natural Science (Physics) 2
Not-at first registered as a candidate for any 32 6 38
qualification

Not registered and not to be registered as a 1 1
candidate for any-qualification
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Registere;l Graduate Students sub-total 787 312 1,099

678

1,777

Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students

M.Ed. 204 . 1 205

School of Education non-matriculated 548 25 573
students

210
573

Postgraduates who are not Registered 752 26 778
Graduate Students sub-total

783

Postgraduate Grand Totals 1,539 338 1,877

683

2,560,
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04/PG/05

Postgraduates entering courses for the first time in October 2004

Category of University Fee Paid

Home EC, etc Isles  Total 'Home' Overseas Total
Registered Graduate Students
Ph.D. 48 12 60 35 95
MSc 1 1 2 4 6
M.Litt. 1 1 1 2
M.Phil. Advanced Chemical Engineering Practice 3 3 5 8
M:Phil. American Literature 4 4 4 8
M:Phil. Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic 6 3 9 1 10
M.Phil. Archaeological Science 1 1 1 2
M.Phil. Archaeology 8 3 11 14 25
M.Phil. Atchitecture and the Moving Image 4 4 6 10
M:Phil. Biological Anthropological Science 3 3 3
M:Phil. Biological Anthropology (Option A) s 1 6 6 12
M.Phil. Biological Anthropology (Option B) 1 1 1
M.Phil, Biclogical Science 4 6 10 15 25
M.Phil.:Bioscience Enterprise 11 1 12 12 24
M:Phil. Chemistry 0 K] 5
M.Phil. Chinese Studies 2 4 6 11 17
M.Phil. Classics 19 5 24 10 34
M. Phil. Computational Biology 7 4 11 5 16
M_.Phil. Computer Speech, Text and Internet Technology 10 1 11 8 18
M.Phil. Contemporary European Studies 3 5 8 4 12
M.Phil: Criminological Research 5 2 7 10 17
M.Phil. Criminology 4 1 5 12 17
M .Phil. Development Studies 5 6 1 24 35
M.Phil. Developmental Biology 2 2 4 1 5
M.Phil Early Modern History 5 2 7 1 8
M:Phil. Earth Sciences 0 1 1
‘M.Phil. Economic and Social History 5 1 3 8
M.Phil, Ecoriomics 11 10 21 8 29
M.Phil; Economics with Development 1 1 1 2
M.Phil: Economics with Econometrics 0 2 2
M.Phil. Economics with Finance 2 3 5 4 9
M.Phil. Education 15 15 30 42 72
M.Phil: Engineering 1 1 2 13 15
M.Phil. Engineering for Sustainable Development 7 3 10 13 23
M.Phil. English and Applied Linguistics 2 3 s 8 13
M.Phil. English Studies 17 2 19 7 26
M.Phil. Environment and Development 2 1 3 5 8
M.Phil. Environmental Design in ‘Architecture 1 2 3 5 8
M:Phil. Eavironmental Policy 3 2 s 10 15
M:Phil. Epidemiology 6 1 7 8 15
M.Phil. Ethnomusicology 0 2 2
M.Phil, European Literatre 1 1 1 2
M.Phil. European Literature and culture 18 10 28 10 38
M.Phil. Finance 2 10 12 17 29
M.Phil. Fluid Flow in Industry and the Environment ) 5 1 1 7
M.Phil. Geographical Information Systems and Remote Sensing 2 1 6 9
M.Phil. Geographical Research 5 1 3 6
M.Phil. Historical Studies 25 3 28 11 39
M.Phil. History and Philosophy of Architecture 3 2 5 1 6
M.Phil. History and Philosophy of Science and Medicine 8 2 10 10 20
M.Phil. History of Art and Architecture 3 1 4 6 10
M.Phil. Industrial Systems, Manufacturing, and Management 19 3 22 19 41
M.Phil. International Relations 20 10 30 20 50
M.Phil. International Studies 1 3 4 4
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M.Phil. Land Economy (Option A) 1 1
M.Phil. Land Economy (Option B) 4 1 5 1
M.Phil. Latin American Studies 6 1 7 7 14
M.Phil. Linguistics 2 3 s 6 11
M.Phil. Management Studies 5 7 12 19 31
M_Phil. Materials Modelling 1 1 2 s 7
M.Phil. Medical Sciences 3 3 2 5
M.Phil. Medieval and Renaissance Literature 10 1 11 10 21
M.Phil. Medieval History 5 2 7 [ 13
M.Phil. Micro- and Nanotechnology Enterprise 4 3 7 7 14
M.Phil. Modern European History 1 5 6 9 15
M.Phil. Modern Society and Global Transformation 7 3 10 15 25
M.Phil. Musical Composition 2 2 1 3
M.Phil. Musicology 5 1 6 2 8
M:Phil. Oriental Studies 5 2 7 16 23
M.Phil. Philosophy 6 4 10 4 14
M.Phil. Physics 0 6 [
M.Phil. Planning, Growth and Regeneration 1 1 s é
M.Phil. Polar Studies 1 1 4 5
M.Phil. Political Thought and Intellectual History 6 6 12 14 26
M.Phil. Quaternary Science 1 1 1 2
M.Phil. Real Estate Finance 14 7 21 22 43
M.Phil. Social and Developmental Psychology 4 2 6 11 17
M.Phil. Social Anthropological Analysis 6 6 12 7 19
M.Phil. Social Anthropological Research 6 1 7 2 9
M.Phil. Staristical Science 7 4 11 [ 17
M.Phil. Technology Policy 7 5 12 14 26
M.Phil. Theology and Religious Studies 8 1 9 9 18
M.Phil, Veterinary Science 0 1 1
Diploma in Economics 4 2 6 4 10
CPGS in Archaeology 1 1 2 2
CPGS in Chemic¢al Engineering 11 3 14 4 18
CPGS in Engineering 2 5 7 12 19
CPGS in Legal Studies 3 1 4 8 12
CPGS in Natural Science (Biological Science) 4 2 [ 2 8
CPGS in Natural Science (Chemistry) 39 8 47 15 62
CPGS in Natural Scienice (Materials Science and Metallurgy) 12 4 16 7 23
CPGS in Natural Science (Physics) 3 [3 9 17 26
Norar first registered as a candidate for any qualification 330 115 445 244 689
Not registered and not to be registered as a candidate for any 3 3 3
qualification
Registered Graduate Students sub-total 876 373 0 1,249 954 2,203
Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students
LLM. 18 30 48 85 133
M.B.A. 15 20 35 69 104
M.Ed. 77 77 77
Diploma in Computer Science 6 3 9 5 14
Diploma in Management Studies 7 7 [ 13
Diploma in the Conservation of Easel Paintings 1 1 1 2
Diploma in Theology & Religious Studies 5 2 7 4 1
PGCE 643 9 2 654 4 658
School of Education non-matriculated students 537 1 24 562 562
Postgraduates who are not Registered Graduate Students sub- 1,309 65 26 1,400 174 1,574
total
Postgraduate Grand Totals 2,185 438 26 2,649 1,128 3,777
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04/PG/06
Postgraduate Numbers by College

Full-Time Not Full-Time
Men Women Total Men Women Total
Christ's 353 26 79 20 15 35
Churchill 138 72 210 67 29 9%
Clare 81 56 137 28 33 61
Clare Hall 69 80 149 22 16 38
Corpus Christi 71 57 128 33 29 62
Darwin 267 202 469 98 74 172
Downing 92 73 165 37 28 65
Emmanuel 60 67 127 29 9 38
Fitzwilliam 109 50 159 30 10 40
Girton 96 50 146 35 14 49
Gonville and Caius 93 60 153 44 24 68
Homerton 163 434 597 24 28 52
Hughes Hall 208 126 334 45 46 91
Jesus 91 52 143 44 41 85
King's 71 52 123 33 25 58
Lucy Cavendish 0 66 66 0 29 29
Magdalene 94 32 126 38 19 57
New Hall 0 49 49 0 20 20
Newnham 0 100 100 0 49 49
Pembroke 94 55 149 33 20 53
Peterhouse » 35 29 84 22 16 38
Queens' 131 119 250 41 32 73
Robinson 41 23 64 15 7 22
St Catharine's 72 54 126 29 13 42
St Edmund's 126 61 187 34 16 50
St John's 131 83 214 44 41 85
Selwyn 64 43 107 29 16 45
Sidney Sussex 81 47 128 32 18 50
Trinity 174 82 256 73 32 105
Trinity Hall 85 66 151 45 35 80
Wolfson 194 129 323 94 85 179
School of Education 0 0 0 86 487 573
| Totals 3,004 2,495 5,499 1,204 1,356 2,560
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04/PG/06A

Postgraduates entering courses for the first time in October 2004

Full-Time Not Full-Time
Men Women Total Men  Women  Total

Christ's 28 11 39 0 0 0
Churchill 51 38 89 1 1 2
Clare 25 34 59 3 2 5
Clare Hall 35 43 78 0 0 0
Corpus Christi 39 28 67 0 4 4
Darwin 113 111 224 0 3 3
Downing 38 26 64 1 0 1
Emmanuel 32 38 70 0 0 0
Fitzwilliam 59 27 86 1 0 1
Girton 49 30 79 0 0 0
Gonville and Caius 42 34 76 0 0 0
Homerton 140 413 553 12 14 26
Hughes Hall 149 100 249 4 8 12
Jesus 38 34 72 1 1 2
King's 30 26 56 0 0 0
Lucy Cavendish 0 40 40 0 3 3
Magdalene 49 15 64 0 1 1
New Hall 0 27 27 0 2 2
Newnham 0 63 63 0 8 8
Pembroke 50 24 74 0 0 0
Peterhouse 23 15 38 0 0 0
Queens' 79 78 157 0 0 0
Robinson 20 14 34 0 0 0
St Catharine's 35 31 66 1 0 1
St Edmund's 81 45 126 2 0 2
St John's 62 42 104 0 0 0
Selwyn 25 16 41 0 0 0
Sidney Sussex 41 27 68 0 0 0
Trinity 75 36 111 0 0 0
Trinity Hall 41 38 79 0 2 2
Wolfson 85 77 162 9 16 25
School of Education 0 0 0 86 476 562

Totals 1,534 1,581 3,115 121 541 662
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Full-Time Postgraduate Numbers by College

Category of University Fee Paid

04/PG/07

Home EC, l-;les etc Toral Total Overseas Overseas% Total
'Home' - 'Home%'

Christ's 48 4 52 65.8% 27 34.2% 79
Churchill 72 29 101 48.1% 109 51.9% 210
Clare 94 15 109 79.6% 28 20.4% 137
Clare Hall 30 39 69 46:3% 80 353.7% 149
Corpus Christi 65 20 85 66.4% 43 33.6% 128
Darwin 236 83 319 68.0% 150 32.0% 469
Downing 94 18 112 67.9% 53 32.1% 165
Emmanuel 84 20 104 81.9% 23 18.1% 127
Fitzwilliam 62 22 84 52.8% 75 47.2% 159
Girton 55 26 81 55.5% 65 44.5% 146
Gonville and Caius 81 22 103 67.3% 50 32.7% 153
Homerton 536 22 558 93.5% 39 6.5% 597
Hughes Hall 138 45 183 54.8% 151 45.2% 334
Jesus 72 19 91 63.6% 52 36.4% 143
King's 68 22 90 73.2% 33 26.8% 123
Lucy Cavendish 18 12 30 45.5% 36 54.5% 66
Magdalene 59 18 77 61.1% 49 38.9% 126
New Hall 11 3 14 28.6% 35 71.4% 49
Newnham 40 19 59 39.0% 41 41.0% 100
Pembroke 67 30 97 65.1% 52 34.9% 149
Peterhouse 27 17 44 52.4% 40 47.6% 84
Queens' 114 44 158 63.2% 92 36.8% 250
Robinson 39 10 49 76.6% 15 23.4% 64
St Catharine's 59 17 76 60.3% 50 39.7% 126
St Edmund's 40 33 73 39.0% 114 61.0% 187
St John's 80 52 132 61.7% 82 38.3% 214
Selwyn 52 18 70 65.4% 37 34.6% 107
Sidney Sussex 45 27 72 56.3% 56 43.8% 128
Trinity 120 46 166 64.8% 20 35.2% 256
Trinity Hall 57 34 91 60.3% 60 39.7% 151
Wolfson 83 67 150 46.4% 173 3. _3_§_ % 323
Totals 2,646 853 3,499 2,000 5,499
Percentages 48.1 15.5 63.6 36.4
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04/PG/08

Not Full-Time Postgraduate Numbers by College
Category of University Fee Paid

Home EC, Islesetc Total Total Overseas Overseas% Total
'Home' ‘'Home%'

Christ's 22 3 25 71.4% 10 28.6% 35
Churchill 36 6 42 43.8% 54 356.3% 96
Clare 36 9 45 73.8% 16 26.2% 61
Clare Hall 12 7 19 50.0% 19 50.0% 38
Corpus Christi 39 7 46 74.2% 16 25.8% 62
Darwin 81 35 116 67.4% 56 32.6% 172
Downing 46 7 53 81.5% 12 18.5% 65
Emmanuel 22 11 33 86.8% 5 13.2% 38
Fitzwilliam 20 4 24 60.0% 16 40.0% 40
Girton 20 6 26 53.1% 23 46.9% 49
Gonville and Caius 34 12 46 67:6% 22 32.4% 68
Homerton 45 3 48 92.3% 4 7.7% 52
Hughes Hall 52 13 65 71.4% 26 28.6% 91
Jesus 43 14 57 67.1% 28 32.9% 85
King's 21 7 28 48.3% 30 51.7% 58
Lucy Cavendish 10 7 17 58.6% 12 41.4% 29
Magdalene 23 11 34 59.6% 23 40.4% 57
New Hall 6 2 8 40.0% 12 60.0% 20
Newnham 25 8 33 67.3% 16 32.7% 49
Pembroke 24 9 33 62.3% 20 37.7% 53
Peterhouse 13 10 23 60.5% 15 39.5% 38
Queens' 35 11 46 63.0% 27 37.0% 73
Robinson 11 5 16 72.7% 6 27.3% 22
St Catharine's 26 9 35 83.3% 7 16.7% 42
St Edmund's 10 8 18 36.0% 32 64.0% 50
St John's 40 16 56 65.9% 29 34.1% 85
Selwyn 25 5 30 66.7% 15 33.3% 45
Sidney Sussex 22 8 30 60.0% 20 40.0% 50
T;inity 51 21 72 68.6% 33 31.4% 105
Trinity Hall 44 15 59 73.8% 21 26.3% 80
Wolfson 97 24 121 67.6% 58 32.4% 179
School of Education 548 25 573 100.0% L 0.0% 573
Totals 1,539 338 1,877 683 2,560
Percentages 60.1 13.2 73.3 26.7
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04/PG/09
Postgraduates: Source of Fees

Full-Time Not Full-Time
Home Overseas Total Home Overseas Total

No award or financial backing:(self-financed student) 766 812 1,578 899 135 1,034
Eligible for LEA/SAAS/DFHTE-NIELB Fee Support but receiving 12 1 13 0 0 0
no contribution towards the cost of University Fees
Award assessed by English or Welsh LEA and paid in full by 655 0 655 0 0 0
LEA or SLC
Student Awards Agency for Scotland (SAAS) (no longer in use) 0 0 0 4 0 4
Paid in full by Student Awards Agency for Scotland (SAAS) 4 0 4 0 0 0
Paid in full by DFHETE/Northern Ireland Education and Library 1 0 1 0 0 0
Boards (via SLC)
Institutional waiver of supportcosts 8 8 16 333 226 559
Local Government - Channel Isles and Isle of Man 5 0 5 0 0 0
British Academy 1 0 1 1 0 1
Biotechnology & Biological Sciences Research Council (BBSRC) 160 1 161 69 0 69
BBSRC Doctoral Training Account 3 0 3 0 0 0
Medical Research Council (MRC) 203 5 208 75 1 76
MRC Doctoral Training Account Award 14 0 14 0 0 0
Narural Environment Research Council (NERC) 59 0 59 30 0 30
Engineering 8¢ Physical Sciences Research Council (EPSRC) 61 5 66 34 1 35
EPSRC quota award or CASE quota award or staff award 79 1 80 15 0 15
EPSRC Research Grant 32 6 38 6 0 6
EPSRC Doctoral training account award 293 1 294 63 0 63
Economic & Social Research Council (ESRC) 58 0 58 23 0 23
Particle Physics & Astronomy Research Council (PPARC) 66 0 66 23 0 23
Arts & Humanities Research Board (AHRB) 283 0 283 72 1 73
Research Council » not specified 13 7 20 0 0 0
Agriculture & Food Research Council (AFRC){no longer in use) 1 0 1 0 0 0
Charitable foundation: UK (including CCT) 173 252 425 69 75 144
Charitable foundation: overseas 29 51 80 4 9 13
Cambridge University or College scholarship-or award 368 139 507 99 40 139
International agency 2 1 3 0 1 1
Departments of Health/NHS/Social Care 3 0 3 1 0 1
Other HM government departments/public bodies 2 3 5 1 2 3
Fees paid by another UK university 0 4 4 0 0 0
Scholarship of HM forces 6 1 7 1 0 1
LEA training grants scheme 1 0 1 0 0 0
EU Commission (EC) (not to include EU students with fees only 3 4 7 0 0 0
awards)
Overseas studentaward from HM government/British Council 3 0- 3 1 3 4
Overseas Research Scholarship scheme (ORS) 9 281 290 9 103 112
Chevening Award 1 47 48 0 1 1
British Council not Chevening 1 5 6 0 0 0
Overseas government 30 105 135 6 20 26
Qverseas Development Administration 0 15 15 0 0 0
Opverseas institution 13 55 68 2 9 11
Overseas industry or commerce 3 19 22 1 5 &
Other overseas furiding 6 15 21 1 10 11
Commonwealth scholarship 3 48 51 0 20 20
Other overseas - repayable loan 6 67 73 0 4 4
Mix of studenit and SLC following assessment by English or 1 0 1 0 0 0
Welsh LEA or DfEE for-EU students )
UK industry/commerce 35 14 49 18 8 26
Student's employer 20 27 47 17 9 26
Other 1 0 1 0 0 0
No fees - other incoming reciprocal exchange student 1 0 1 0 0 0
Not known 2 0 2 0 0 0

Totals 3,499 2,000 5,499 1,877 683 2,560

Note: Home includes EC and other overseas students paying the Home rate of fees, and Islands students.
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04/PG/09A
Postgraduates: Source of Fees

Full-Time Not Full-Time
Men Women Total Men  Women Total

No award or financial backing (self-financed student) 900 678 1,578 301 733 1,034
Eligible:for LEA/SAAS/DFHTE-NIELB Fee Support but 4 9 13 0 0 0
receiving no-contribution towards the cost of University Fees
Award assessed by English or Welsh LEA and paid in full by 165 490 655 0 0 0
LEA or SLC
Student Awards Agency for Scotland (SAAS) (no longer in use) 0 0 0 2 2 4
Paid in full by Student Awards Agency for Scotland (SAAS) 3 1 4 0] 0 0
Paid in full by DFHETE/Northern Ireland Education and 0 1 1 0 0 0
Library Boards (via SLC)
Instinutional waiver of support costs 10 6 16 322 237 559
Local Government - Channel Isles and Isle of Man 3 2 5 0 0 0
British Academy 0 1 1 0 1 1
Biotechnology & Biological Sciences Research Council 83 78 161 34 35 69
{BBSRC)
BBSRC Doctoral Training Account 1 2 3 0 0 0
Medical Research Council (MRC) 100 108 208 44 32 76
MRC Doctoral Training Account Award 7 7 14 0 0 0
Nariral Environment Research Council (NERC) 35 24 59 19 11 30
Engineering & Physical Sciences Research Council (EPSRC) 49 17 66 26 9 35
EPSRC quota award or CASE quota award or staff award 53 27 80 14 1 15
EPSRC Research Grant 30 8 38 4 2 6
EPSRC Doctoral training account award 232 62 294 47 16 63
Economic & Social Research Council (ESRC) 28 30 58 10 13 23
Particle Physics & Astronomy Research Council (PPARC) 50 16 66 17 6 23
Arts & Humanities Research Board (AHRB) 153 130 283 35 38 73
Research Council - not specified 9 11 20 0 0 0
Agr)iculture & Food Research Council (AFRC)(no longer in 0 1 1 0 0 0
use
Charitable foundation: UK (including CCT) 222 203 425 80 64 144
Charitable foundation: overseas 46 34 80 10 3 13
Cambridge University or College scholarship or award 317 190 507 81 58 139
International agency 2 1 3 0 1 1
Deparmmnents of Health/NHS/Social Care 1 2 3 0 1 1
Other HM government departments/public bodies 1 4 5 2 1 3
Fees paid by another UK university 2 2 4 0 0 0
Scholarship of HM forces 7 0 7 1 0 1
LEA training grants scheme 0 1 1 0 0 0
EU Commission (EC) (not to include EU students with fees 4 3 7 0 0 0
only awards)
Overseas student award from HM government/British Council 3 0 3 1 4
Overseas Research Scholarship scheme (ORS) 166 124 290 66 46 112
Chevening Award 27 21 48 1 0 1
British:Council not'Chevening 4 2 6 0 0 0
Overseas government 77 58 135 14 12 26
Overseas Development Administration 10 5 15 0 0 0
Overseas institution 42 26 68 7 4 11
Overseas industry or commerce 8 14 22 6 0 6
Other overseas funding 13 8 21 7 4 11
Commonwealth scholarship 31 20 51 14 6 20
Other overseas - repayable loan ’ 38 35 73 2 2 4
Mix of student and SLC following assessment by English or 0 1 1 0 0 0
Welsh LEA or DfEE for EU students
UK industry/commerce 35 14 49 17 9 26
Student's employer 32 15 47 18 8 26
Other 0 1 1 0 0 0
No fees - other incoming reciprocal exchange student 1 0 1 0 0 0
Not known 0 2 2 0 0 0

Totals 3,004 2,495 5,499 1,204 1,356 2,560

Note: Home includes EC and other overseas students paying the Home rate of fees, and Islands students.
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Postgraduates: Age Structure

04/PG/10

Full-Time Not Full-Time
Men Women Total Total% Men Women Total Total%
20 and under 8 13 21 0.4% 0 0 0 0.0%
21 132 214 346 6.3% 2 0 2 0.1%
22 364 382 746 13.6% [ 2 8 0.4%
23 443 362 805 14.6% 22 8 30 1.5%
24 440 343 783 14.2% 40 36 76 3.8%
25 337 268 605 11.0% 164 93 257 12.9%
26 242 202 444 8.1% 175 119 294 14.8%
27 195 157 352 6.4% 136 84 220 11.1%
28 156 102 258 4.7% 923 74 167 8.4%
29 123 93 216 3.5% 69 68 137 6.9%
30-35 382 230 612 11.1% 243 200 443 22.3%
36 and over 182 129 311 5.7% 168 184 352 17.7%
Totals 3,004 2,495 5,499 1,118 868 1,986
Age is calculated as at 1 October 2004
Excludes non-matriculated students at the School of Education
04/PG/10A

Postgraduates: age at start of current course

Full-Time Not Full-Time
Men  Women Total = Total% Men Women Total Total%
20 and under 143 230 373 6.8% 7 0 7 0.4%
21 416 400 816 14.8% 68 48 116 5.8%
22 553 424 977 17.8% 235 131 366 18.4%
23 422 348 770 14.0% 159 118 277 13.9%
24 287 243 530 9.6% 136 84 220 11.1%
25 226 196 422 7.7% 78 71 149 7.5%
26 188 145 333 6.1% 80 62 142 7:1%
27 120 94 214 3.9% 65 43 108 5.4%
28 117 84 201 3.7% 43 40 83 4.2%
29 84 66 150 2.7% 39 35 74 3.7%
30-35 307 159 466 8.5% 114 96 210 10.6%
36 and over 141 106 247 4.5% 94 140 234 11:8%
Totals 3,004 2,495 5,499 1,118 868 1,986
Excludes non-matriculated students at the School of Education
04/PG/11
Postgraduates: University Accommodation
Full-Time Not Full-Time

Men Women Total Total% Men Women Total Total%
College or College owned accommodation 1928 1414 3,342 60.8% 252 157 409 20.6%
Home - student’s own property 12 20 32 0.6% 16 19 35 1.8%
Home - parental or guardian 55 126 181 3.3% 15 23 38 1.9%
Rented accommodation 763 706 1,469 26.7% 499 328 827 41.6%
Not known 153 123 276 5.0% 176 220 396 19.9%
Not resident 93 106 199 3.6% 160 122 282 14.2%
Totals 3,004 2,495 5,499 1,118 869 1,987

Excludes non-matriculated students at the School of Education
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04/PG/13

Students on the Register of Graduate Students by School and Degree Committee

Full-Time
Men Women Total

Not Full-Time
Men Women Total

School of the Arts and Humanities

Degree Committee of Architecture and History of Art
Architecture
History of Art

Degree Committee of Classics
Classics

Degree Committee of Divinity
Divinity
Degree Committee of English
English
Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic
Research Centre for English and ‘Applied Linguistics

Degree Committee of Modern and Medieval Languages
Modern and Medieval Languages
French
German
Iralian
Linguistics
Other Languages
Slavonic Studies
Spanish and Portuguese

Degree Committee of Music
Music

Degree Committee of Oriental Studies
Oriental Studies

Degree Committee of Philosophy
Philosophy

Totals

School of the Humanities and Social Sciences

Degree Committee of Archaeology and Anthropology
Archaeology
Biological Anthropelogy
Social Anthropology

Degree Committee of Economics and Politics
Economics and Politics

Degree Committee of Education
Education

Degree Committee of History
History

Degree Committee of History and Philosophy of Science
History and Philosophy of Science

Degree Committee of International Studies
Centre of International Studies
Centre of Latin American Studies
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43

50

51

12

BOERAD T

15

48

20

326

28
14
25

65

31

166

24

69

19
14

38

18

79
12
17

L0

e
SO0 Rk D

17

51

348

50
23
38

22

89

96

23

47
11

53
20

81

68

130
20
29

32

99

26

674

78
37
63

87

120

262

47

116
14

7 5 12
2 9 11
9 12 21

34 16 50

27 27 54
5 10 15
0 14 14
1 0 1
1 5 6
1 4 5
2 2 4
s 4 9
0 0 0
1 4 5
1 2 3
3 3 6

11 13 2%
2 1 3

112 131 243

13 16 29

7 12 19
14 21 35
22 14 36
16 35 51
43 42 85
12 11 23
29 12 41

1 0 1




Degree Committee of Land Economy

Development Studies Committee 15 20 35 0 0 0
Land Economy 60 40 100 10 4 14
Degree Committee of Law
Law 23 13 36 17 9 26
Institute of Criminology 23 26 49 5 3 8
Degree Committee of Social and Political Sciences
Social and Political Sciences 42 50 92 16 13 29
Totals 588 548 1,136 205 192 397
School of the Biological Sciences
Degree Committee of Biology
Anatomy 24 27 51 11 6 17
Babraham Institute, BBSRC 22 29 51 12 13 25
Biochemistry 39 43 82 30 26 56
Clinical Neurosciences 0 1 1 2 ] 2
Dunn Nutritional Laboratory, MRC Unit 17 11 28 5 12 17
European Bicinformatics Institute 7 4 11 0 1 1
Experimerital Psychology 14 20 34 10 14 24
Genetics 20 26 46 15 14 29
Institute of Biotechnology 0 0 0 4 4 8
Molecular Biology; MRC Laboratory 26 30 56 17 11 28
MRC Cancer Cells Unit 5 1 6 0 0 0
MRC Centre for Protein Engineering 5 6 11 4 0 4
MRC Cognition and Brain Sciences Unit 8 10 18 5 2 7
MRC Resotirce Centre for Human Nutrition Research 4 5 9 0 2 2
Pathology 29 37 66 7 12 19
Pharmacology 14 19 33 12 9 21
Physiology 9 12 21 6 4 10
Plant Sciences 19 18 37 14 11 25
Sanger Centre 17 16 33 9 5 14
UK HGMP Resource Centre 5 3 8 3 1 4
Zoology 42 36 78 16 18 34
Degree Committee of Clinical Veterinary Medicine
Clinical Veterinary Medicine 12 13 25 3 6 11
' Totals 338 367 705 187 171 358
School of the Physical Sciences
Degree Committee of Earth Sciences and Geography
British Antarctic Survey, NERC 0 0 0 1 0 1
Earth Sciences 39 23 62 14 20 34
Geography 36 35 71 18 14 32
Scott Polar Research Institute é 9 15 5 S 10
Degree Committee of Mathematics
Applied Mathematics and Theoretical Physics 83 18 101 31 5 36
MRC Biostatistics Unit 2 0 2 0 0 0
Pure Mathematics and Mathematical Statistics 46 20 66 17 0 17
Degree Committee of Physics and Chemistry
Chemistry 153 72 225 48 34 82
Institute of Astronomy 26 13 39 5 3 8
Laboratory for Medicinal Chemistry 0 0 0 1 0 1
Materials Science and Metallurgy 71 31 102 27 16 43
MRC Centre for Protein Engineering 1 0 1 1 1 2
Physics 145 59 204 83 22 105
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Totals 608 280 888 251 120 371

School of Technology

Degree Committee of Business and Management
Judge Institute of Management 116 62 178 35 14 49

Degree Committee of Computer Science
Computer Laboratory 118 20 138 28 2 30

Degree Committee of Engineering
Chemical Engineering 51 19 70 20 6 26
Engineering 363 92 455 159 31 190
Institute of Biotechnology 19 22 41 3 4 7

l Totals 667 215 882 245 57 302

School of Clinical Medicine

Degree Committee of Clinical Medicine
Cambridge Centre for Brain Repair 0 1 1 0 0 0
Clinical Biochemistry 8 7 15 7 4 11
Clinical Neurosciences 15 14 29 4 3 7
Clinical Pharmacology Unit 3 9 12 0 1 1
Haematology 7 4 11 5 4 9
Institute of Public Health 0 0 0 0 1 1
Laboratory for Medicinal Chemistry 5 0 5 5 0 5
Medical Genetics 7 8 15 4 3 7
Medicine 27 30 57 12 6 18
Obstetrics atid Gynaecology 1 2 3 1 4 5
Oncology 12 11 23 5 3 11
Paediarrics 0 0 0 0 1 1
Psychiatry 13 19 32 8 8 16
Public Health and Primary Care 16 20 36 S 3 8
Radiology 1 1 2 2 1 3
Surgery 11 4 15 0 3 3

I Totals 126 130 256 58 48 106

Grand Totals 2,653 1,888 4,541 1,058 719 1,777

———
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Postgraduate Student Load

04/PG/14

Cost Centres Men Men% Women Women% Total
01 - Clinical Medicine 265.80 50.3 262.50 49.7 528.30
03 - Veterinary Science 13:.00 44.7 16.10 55.3 29.10
04 - Anatomy and Physiology 38.00 47.3 42.40 $2.7 80.40
07 - Psychology and Behavioural Sciences 25.10 41.6 35.20 58.4 60.30
08 - Pharmacy and Pharmacology 18.00 44.4 22.50 55.6 40.50
10 - Biosciences 224.30 48.2 240.70 51.8 465.00
11 - Chemistry 169.54 67.1 83.28 32.9 252.82
12 - Physics 204.83 71.9 80.16 28.1 284.99
14 -‘Earth, Marine and Environmental Sciences 53.50 558 42.30 44.2 95.80
16 - General Engineering 425.15 80.1 105.85 19.9 531.00
17 - Chemical Engineering 57.00 74.0 20.00 26.0 77.00
18 - Mineral, Metallurgy and Materials Enginéering 73.83 69.9 31.86 30.1 105.69
20 - Electrical, Electronic and Computer Engincering 67.21 85.2 11.64 14.8 78.85
23 - Architecture, Built Environment and Planning 99.60 61.4 62.50 38.6 162.10
24 - Mathematics 145.00 78.6 39.50 214 184.50
25 -Information Technology and Systems Sciences 60.75 85.3 10.50 14.7 7125
37 - Archaeology 32.50 36.3 5710 63.7 89.60
39 - Computer Software Engineering 6.29 85.0 111 15.0 740
Science-based Sub-total 1,979.40 62.9 1,165.20 37.1 3,144.60
27 - Business and Management Studies 215.00 696 94.00 304 309.00
28 - Geography 42.10 50.7 41.00 49.3 83.10
29 -Social Studies 298.50 52.9 265.30 47.1 563.80
31 - Language Based Studies 4.40 84.6 0.80 15.4 5.20
32 - Humanities 584.10 52.9 519.40 47.1 1,103.50
33 - Design and Creative Arts 16.00 47.1 18.00 52.9 34.00
34 - Education 208.30 254 610.90 746 819.20
36 - Modern languages 19.50 39.8 29.50 60.2 49.00
Arts-based Sub-total 1,387.90 46.8 1,578.90 53.2 2.966.80
e it e i i e i
Totals 3,367.30 355.1 2,744.10 44.9 6;111.40
The above figures exclude:
School of Education M.Ed: and non:matriculated students (cost centre 34) estimated load for the academic year 2004-05 455.65
Board of Continuing Education M.St. students (cost centre 41) estimated load for academic year 2004-05 63.00
Cambridge trgoramme for Industry students (cost centre 41) estimated load for the academic year 2004-05 17.00
Grand Total 6,649.05
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04/PG/15
Postgraduate Student Load

Taught Research

Cost Centres Home - Overseas Total - Home Overseas Total
01 - Clinical Medicine 0.00 0.00 0.00 393.30 135.00 528.30
03 - Veterinary Science 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.60 8.50 29.10
04 - Anatomy and Physiology 0.00 0.00 0.00 57.40 23.00 80.40
07 - Psychology and Behavioural Sciences 0.00 0.00 0.00 38:30 22.00 60.30
08 - Pharmacy dnd Pharmacology 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.00 17.50 40.50
10 - Biosciences 12.00 12.00 24.00 309.30 131.70 441.00
11 < Chemistry 0.91 091 1.82 186.50 64.50 251.00
12 - Physics 0.42 042 0.84 197.40 86.75 284.15
14 - Earth, Marine and Environmental Scienices 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.30 32.50 95.80
16 < General Engineering 34.10 34.10 68.20 206.95 255.85 462.80
17 -'Chemical Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.50 31.50 77.00
18 - Mineral, Merallurgy and Materials Engineering 3.57 3.57 7.14 61.30 37.25 98.55
20 - Elecrrical, Electronic and Computer Engineering 4.50 2.50 7.00 37.68 34.17 71.85
23 - Architecture, Built Environment and Planning 27.00 37.00 64.00 41.60 . 56.50 98.10
24 - Mathematics 11.00 5.00 16.00 131.50 37.00 168.50
25 - Information Technology and Systems Sciences 4.50 2.50 7.00 33.50 3075 64.25
37 ~Archaeology 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.10 41.50 89.60
39 < Computer Software Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.07 3.33 7.40
Science-based Sub-total 98.00 98.00 196.00 : 1,899.30 1,049.30 2,948.60
27 < Business and Management Studies 55.50 89.00 144.50 72.00 92.50 164.50
28 -« Geography 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.60 36.50 83.10
29+ Social Studies 66.00 113.00 179.00 186.90 197.90 384.80
31 - Language Based Studies 0.00 0.00 0.00 240 2.80 5.20
32 - Humanities 32.00 30.00 62.00 624.10 417.40 & 1,041.50
33 = Design and Creative Arts 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.00 12.00 34.00
34 - Education 674.00 4.00 678.00 60.70 80.50 141.20
36 - Modern languages 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.50 6.50 49.00
Arts-based Sub-total 827.50  236.00 1,063.50 1,057.20 846,10 1,903.30
Totals 925.50 334.00 1,259.50 2,956.50 1,895.40 4,851.90

The above figures exclude:

School of Education M.Ed. and non-matriculated students 455.65 0.00 455.65 0 0 0

(cost centre 34) estimated load for the academic year 2004-05

Board of Continuing Education M.St. students (cost centre

41) estimated load for the academic year 2004- 63.00 2.00 65.00 0 0 0

05

Cambridge Programmefor Industry students (cost centre 41)

estimated load for the academic year 2004-05 8.0 2.80 17.00 0 0 0
Grand Totals 1,452.35 344.80 1,797.15. :2,956.50 1,895.40 4,851.90

Note: Home includes EC and other students paying the home rate of fees, and Island students.
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04/PG/16
Postgraduates: Disabilities

Full-Time Not Full-Time

Men Women Total Total% Men Women Total Total%
No known disability 2432 2068 4,500 81.8% 973 685 1,658 83.4%
Specific learning difficulty 31 27 58 1.1% 8 2 10 0.5%
(e.g. dyslexia)
Blind/are partially sighted 4 4 8 0.1% 2 1 3 0.2%
Pcaf/havc a hearing 7 4 11 0.2% 4 3 7 0.4%
impairment
Wheelchair user/have 5 6 11 0.2% 2 3 5 0.3%
mobility difficulties
Mental health difficulties 0 7 7 0.1% 0 0 0 0.0%
An unseen disability e.g. 58 69 127 2.3% 21 24 45 2.3%
diabetes, epilepsy, asthma
Muitiple disabilities 3 3 6 0.1% 1 0 1 0.1%
A disability not listed above 13 11 24 0.4% 2 4 6 0.3%
Information not sought 1 3 4 0:.1% 0 1 1 0.1%
Information refused 450 293 743 13.5% 105 146 251 12.6%
Totals 3,004 2,495 5,499 1,118 869 1,987

Excludes non-matriculated students at the School of Education

04/PG/17
Postgraduates: Ethnicity
Full-Time Not Full-Time

Men. ~“Women Total Total% Men  Wonien Total - Total%
White 184 103 287 5.2% 317 253 570 28.7%
White - British 912 932 1,844 33.5% 209 224 433 21.8%
White - Irish ’ 44 35 79 1.4% 6 7 13 0.7%
White - Scottish 11 14 25 0.5% 0 0 0 0.0%
Other White background 716 603 1,319 24.0% 136 118 254 12.8%
Black or Black British 6 6 12 0.2% 1 3 4 0.2%
Caribbean
Black or Black British 26 13 39 0.7% 16 3 19 1.0%
African
Other Black background 8 8 16 0:3% 6 1 7 0.4%
Asian ‘or Asian British - 90 66 156 2:8% 39 19 58 2.9%
Indian
Asian or Asian British - 37 13 50 0.9% 10 5 15 0.8%
Pakistani
Asian or Asian British - 11 5 16 0.3% 10 3 13 0.7%
Bangladeshi
Chinese or Other ethnic 251 199 450 8.2% 70 51 121 6.1%
background - Chinese
Other Asian background 98 95 193 3.5% 46 42 88 4.4%
Mixed White and Black 3 2 5 0.1% 0 2 2 0.1%
Caribbean .
Mixed White and Black 4 5 9 0.2% 2 2 4 0.2%
African
Mixed White and Asian 19 10 29 0.5% 8 2 10 0.5%
Other Mixed background 27 34 61 1.1% 14 7 21 1.1%
Other ethnic background 41 33 74 1.3% 24 19 43 2.2%
Not known 421 263 684 12.4% 171 91 262 13.2%
Information refused 95 55 150 2.7% 32 14 46 2.3%
Information not sought 0 1 1 0.0% 1 3 4 0.2%
Totals 3,004 2,495 5,499 1,118 869 1,987

Excludes non-matriculated students at the School of Education
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Section 5:

Degrees Table

Table No. Description Page
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Degrees Conferred 2003-04

Doctor of Divinity

Doctor of Law

Doctor of Medicine

Doctor of Science

Doctor of Letters

Master of Surgery

Doctor of Philosophy

Master of Law

Master of Science

Master of Letters

Master of Philosophy

Master of Engineering

Master of Business Administration
Master of Education

Master of Natural Sciences
Master of Studies

Bachelor of Medicine

Bachelor of Surgery

Bachelor of Veterinary Medicine
Bachelor of Music

Bachelor of Arts

Bachelor of Theology for Ministry
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911
128

880
247
114
48
253
85
120
125
55

3478
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Section 7:

Overseas Student Tables

Table No. Description Page
04/05/01 Full-time Overseas Students by Country 98
04/05/02 Full-time EC and other Overseas Students paying Home Fees by Country 100
04/08/03 Full-time Overseas Student Numbers: 1980-2004 101

04/0S/04 Full-time Non-British Nationals by Country 102
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04/05/01

Full-Time Overseas Fee Paying Students by Country of Domicile

UG PGT PGR Totals
Australia 22 20 87 129
Bangladesh 2 1 10 13
Barbados 3 3
Belize 1 1
Botswana 1 1
Brunei 3 3
Canada 18 29 111 158
Cyprus 3 3
Dominica 1 1
England 36 9 60 105
Fiji 1 1
Ghana 8 4 12
India 45 16 67 128
Jamaica 3 3
Kenya 8 3 4 15
Malawi 1 2 3
Malaysia 100 8 38 146
Mauritius 9 5 14
New Zealand 16 8 38 62
Nigeria 1 3 9 13
Pakistan 9 9 23 41
Papua New Guinea 1 1
Scotland 2 2
Singapore 107 2 64 173
South Africa 7 s 38 50
Sri Lanka 15 1 15 31
Tanzania 1 1
Trinidad And Tobago 10 1 5 16
Uganda 2 3 )
Wales 1 1
Zambia 1 1
Zimbabwe 3 1 2 [
Commonwealth Sub-Total 419 128 595 1,142
Albania 1 1 2
Algeria 3 3
Argentina 4 5 9
Bahrain 3 1 4
Belarus 2 1 1 4
Belgium 3 1 4
Bolivia 1 1
Bosnia-Herzogovina 3 4 8
Brazil 2 16 19
Bulgaria 4 4 8
Burma 1 1
Cameroon 1 3 4
Chile 4 11 15
China (People's Republic) 171 50 193 414
Colombia 1 1
Costa Rica 1 1
Croatia 1 1 4 6
Cuba 1 1
Czech Republic 1 1
Denmark 1 1
Ecuador 2 2
Egypt 4 13 17
Finland 1 1
France 5 3 8
Georgia 1 1
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Germany 3 1 2 6

Haiti 1 1
Hong Kong 110 11 46 167
Hungary 1 1
Iceland 1 3 4
Indonesia 4 3 7
Iran 1 1 6 8
Ireland 1 1 2
Israel 7 2 12 21
Iraly 1 1
Japan 11 10 34 55
Jordan 1 1 3 S
Kazakhstan 1 2 4
Korea, Democratic People's Republic 1 1
Korea, Republic Of 14 38 57
Lebanon 2 1 3 3
Libya 1 1
Lithuania 1 1
Luxembourg 1 1
Macao 2
Macedonia 1 1
Mexico 3 31 34
Mongolia 1 1
Morocco 1 1
Nepal 2 2
Norway 4 1 9 14
Oman 3 2 5
Panama 1 1
Peru 1 3 4 8
Philippines 1 1 4 6
Portugal 1 1
Puerto Rico 1 1
Qatar 1 1
Romania 6 1 M 12
Russia 18 8 24 50
Saudi Arabia 3 3
Spain 1 1
Sudan 1 5
Sweden 1 1
Switzerland 6 6 17 29
Syria 3 3
Taiwan 5 6 51 62
Tajikistan 2 2
Thailand 14 10 18 42
Turkey 2 15 17
Ukraine 5 2 9 16
United Arab Emirates 3 1 1 5
United States Of America 115 62 427 604
Uruguay 1 1
Venezuela M 5
Vietnam 8 1 2 11
West Indies (Not Elsewhere Specified) 1 1
Yugoslavia 3 4 8 15
Non-Commonmealth Sub-Total 571 206 1071 1,848
Grand Total 990 334 1,666 2,990 |
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04/08/02
Full-Time Students by Country of Domicile who are not Home students

but pay the Home rate of University fees by virtue of
i) EU National with Qualifying Residence in the EEA
ii) Reciprocal Exchange Scheme

iii) Refugee Status
UG PGT PGR Totals
Australia 1 1
Austria 12 3 17 32
Belgium 31 7 15 53
Canada 1 1 2
Costa Rica 1 1
Cyprus 34 35 69
Czech Republic 6 8 14
Denmark 5 4 21 30
England 18 11 70 929
Estonia 4 2 6
Finland 8 1 8 17
France 81 11 50 142
Germany 157 29 172 358
Gibraltar 2 1 3
Greece 23 14 93 130
Hungary 3 1 4 8
Ireland 31 6 41 78
Italy 18 7 67 922
Korea, Republic Of 1 1
Latvia 4 4
Lithuania 3 1 4
Luxembourg 9 2 5 16
Malta 1 5 3
Netherlands 24 5 21 50
Norway 3 1 4
Not Known 1 1
Pakistan 1 1
Poland 10 1 9 20
Portugal 8 1 31 40
Scotland 1 1 2
Singapore 1 1
Slovakia 2 2 4
Slovenia 2 7 9
Spain 18 3 20 41
Sweden 25 1 10 36
Switzerland 9 1 5 15
Trinidad And Tobago 1 1
. United Arab Emirates 1 1
United States Of America 31 1 9 41
Wales 1 1
Total 583 112 739 1,434
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04/05/03

Full Time Overseas Student Numbers (for the purposes of University Fees) 1980-2004

Undergraduates Postgraduates Total
I Other  Arts Science Clinical Torall [Other  Arts Science Clinical Torall | Other Arts Science Clinical

1980-81 163 95 24 282 267 183 64 3 517 430 278 88 3
1981-82 83 154 s5 292 135 249 98 5 487 218 403 153 5
1982-83* 24 240 85 349 30 296 148 4 478 54 536 233 4
1983-84 8 305 103 5 421 1 392 186 5 584 9 697 289 10
1984-85 2 326 137 6 471 5 393 250 4 652 7 719 387 10
1985-86 334 167 11 512 2 449 312 3 766 2 783 479 14
1986-87 328 208 10 546 434 362 2 798 762 570 12
1987-88 311 233 9 553 1 503 367 3 874 1 814 600 12
1988-89 331 231 17 579 561 409 1 91 892 640 18
1989-90 323 227 18 568 577 444 1 1,022 900 671 19
1990-91 330 240 16 586 635 453 1 1,089 965 693 17
1991-92 329 255 11 595 5 653 497 1 1,156 5 982 752 12
1992-93 2 329 228 20 579 6 683 508 1,197 8 1,012 736 20
1993-94 3320 233 23 579 11 755 554 1,320 14 1,075 787 23
1994-95+ 1 356 272 31 660 42 884 579 1,505 43 1240 851 31
1995-96+ 2 352 319 23 696 66 832 554 2 1,454 68 1,184 873 25
1996-97+ 1 359 354 17 731 59 882 580 1 1,522 60 1,241 934 18
1997-98+ 5 382 374 23 784 71 866 617 1 1,555 76 1248 991 24
1998-99+ 2 415 39 42 855 50 80 726 1 1,637 52 1275 1,122 43
1999-2000+ 2 381 406 47 836 65 809 750 1 1,625 67 1,190 1,156 48
2000-01+ 2 398 406 51 857 61 814 773 1 1,649 63 1212 1,179 52
2001-02+ 2 424 425 43 894 64 933 854 1 1852 66 1,357 1279 44
2002-03+ 1 480 451 40 972 88 893 982 2 1965 89 1,373 1433 42
2003-04+ 1 477 466 40 984 76 920 1016 1 2,013 77 1,397 1482 41
2004-05+ 2 489 455 44 990 69 930 1000 1 2,000 71 1,419 1455 45
Notes:

* From 1982-83 the courses in Development Studies were discontinued. Previously about 25 students on the course, who paid no University
Composition Fees, were classified as Overseas 'Arts’ Students and included in the postgraduate numbers.
+ From 1994-95 Full-time students were as defined by HEFCE. Previously the UGC/UFC definition had been used.

From 1980-90 'Other" refers to the pre-1980 rate of overseas fees. Thereafter it refers to any fee not otherwise specified.

-101-

Total]

799

779

827
1,005
1,123
1,278
1,344
1,427
1,550
1,590
1.675
1,751
1,776
1,899
2,165
2,150
2,253
2,339
2,492
2,461
2,506
2,746
2,937
2.997
2,990



Full-Time Non-British Nationals

{Note this table is based on nationality and is not restricted

to those paying the overseas rate of University Fees)

04/08/04

UG PGT PGR Totals
Australia 45 24 920 159
Bangladesh 3 1 10 14
Barbados 2 2
Belize 2 2
Botswana 1 1
Brunei 3 3
Canada 45 31 122 198
Cyprus 32 37 69
Dominica 1 1
Fiit 1 1
Gambia 1 1
Ghana 2 8 7 17
Gibraltar 1 1
Grenada 1 1
Guvana 1 1
India 72 18 79 169
Tamaica 3 3
Kenva 8 5 5 18
Malawi 2 2 4
Malaysia 119 8 48 175
Malta 1 5 6
Mauritius 8 7 15
New Zealand 23 7 41 71
Nigeria 4 4 9 17
Pakistan 10 10 25 45
Papua New Guinea 1 1
Sierra Leone 2 1 3
Singapore 93 4 55 152
South Africa 21 4 38 63
Sri Lanka 20 3 17 40
St. Lucia 1 1
Trinidad And Tobago 11 2 7 20
Uganda 2 3 5
Zambia 2 2
Zimbabwe 6 1 2 9
Commonwealth Sub-Total 540 136 614 1,290
Afghanistan 2 2
Albania 1 1 2
Algeria 4 4
Angola 1 1
Argentina S 1 7 13
Armenia 1 1
Austria 12 3 20 33
Bahrain 3 1 4
Belarus 2 1 2 5
Belgium 8 3 7 21
Bolivia 2 2
Bosnia-Herzogovina 4 1 3 8
Brazil 4 1 15 20
Bulgaria 6 7 13
Burma 2 2
Cameroon 2 4 6
Chile 4 10 14
China (People's Republic) 232 56 239 527
Colombia 1 3 4
Costa Rica 1 1
Croatia 1 1 4 6
Cuba 1 1
Czech Republic 8 9 17
Denmark 8 7 22 37
Ecuador 2 2
Egvpt 2 15 17
Estonia 4 2 6
Finland 10 1 16 27
France 76 18 56 150
Georgia 1 1
Germany 159 36 192 387
Greece 28 14 104 146
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Haiti

1
Hong Kong 25 2 21 48
Hungary 8 1 6 15
Iceland 1 4 s
Indonesia 2 5 7
Iran 6 1 9 16
Iraq 1 1
Ireland 79 11 63 153
Israel 8 2 13 23
Italy 20 11 83 114
Tapan 23 11 38 72
Tordan 1 2 3 6
Kazakhstan 1 1 2 4
Korea. Democratic People's Republic 1 1
Korea. Republic Of 33 [3 44 83
Latvia 2 4 6
Lebanon 2 1 2 5
Liechtenstein 1 1
Lithuania 3 2 5
Luxembourg 2 1 4 7
Macedonia 1 1 2
Mexico 1 3 33 37
Moldavia 1 1
Mongolia 1 1
Morocco 2 2
Nepal 2 2
Netherlands 20 7 22 49
Norwav 6 1 12 19
Oman 1 1 2
Panama 1 1
Peru 2 3 2 7
Philippines 1 5 6
Poland 20 1 13 34
Portugal 16 2 34 52
Romania 6 1 8 15
Russia 48 11 29 88
Slovakia 3 2 5
Slovenia 3 7 10
Spain 24 3 30 57
Sudan 5 5 10
Sweden 25 3 17 45
Switzerland 7 (3 14 27
Svria 1 4 5
Taiwan 8 6 47 61
Taiikistan 2 2
Thailand i5 10 18 43
Tunisia 2 2
Turkev 2 3 16 21
Ukraine 10 2 11 23
United Arab Emirates 2 1 3
United States Of America 173 60 418 651
Uruguay 1 1 2
Venezuela 4 4
Vietnam 9 3 12
West Indies (Not Elsewhere Specified) 1 1
Yugoslavia 4 4 12 20
Non-Commonmealth Sub-Total 1219 329 1,829 3,377
Grand Total 1,759 465 2,443 4,667

-103-




-104-



Appendix:

Definition A:  Undergraduate/Postgraduate
Definition B: Arts/Science-based
Definition C: Full-time/Not Full-time

Definition D: Research/Taught Courses






DEFINITION A

Undergraduate/Postgraduate Courses

1. All courses are postgraduate courses with the exception of the following which are considered to be
UNDERGRADUATE courses by HEFCE and HESA:

(a) DEGREES
B.A.; B.Th.; M.Eng.; M.Sci.; Mus.B.; M.B.; B.Chir.; Vet. M.B.

(b) DIPLOMAS
Diploma in Architecture
Diploma in 2 Modern Language

(c)  CERTIFICATES
Advanced Study in Mathematics (Maths Tripos Part III)
Certificate in a Modern Language

(d) GRADUATES OFFERING ANY OTHER TRIPOS

2. POSTGRADUATE courses for HEFCE/HESA purposes include the following:

(a) EGREES
Ph.D.; M.Litt.; M.Sc.; M.Phil.; LL.M.*; M.B.A.*, M.Ed.*, M.St.*

(b) DI S
Classical Archaeology*
Computer Science*
Conservation of Easel Paintings*
Development Studies
Economics
Education
Historical Studies
International Law
Legal Studies
Management Studies*
Mathematical Statistics*
Nutrition
Theology & Religious Studies*

(c)  CERTIFICATES
Postgraduate in Education®
Postgraduate Study in Anglo-Saxon, Norse & Celtic
Postgraduate Study in Archaeology
Postgraduate Study in Chemical Engineering
Postgraduate in Design, Manufacture and Management®
Postgraduate Study in Engineering
Postgraduate Study in English
Postgraduate Study in History -
Postgraduate Study in History of Art
Postgraduate Study in Law
Postgraduate Study in Natural Science
Postgraduate Study in Theology & Religious Studies

Note: An asterisk denotes that candidates need not register as a Graduate Student.

Student Records and Statistics
As at 1 December 2004
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DEFINITION B

Definition of Arts-Based and Science-Based

Please note these are cost centres as at 1 December 2004, as defined by HESES04

1. Science-based Cost Centres
(01) Clinical Medicine*

(03) Veterinary Science*

(04) Anatomy & Physiology

(07) Psychology & Behavioural Sciences
{08) Pharmacy & Pharmacology

(10) Biosciences

(11) Chemistry

(12) Physics

(14) Earth, Marine & Environmentai
Sciences

(16) General Engineering
(17) Chemical Engineering

(18) Mineral, Metallurgy & Materials
Engineering

Cambridge Faculties, Departments, etc.

School of Clinical Medicine:
Clinical Biochemistry
Medicine
Clinical Pharmacology Unit
Clinical Neurosciences (inc. Cambridge Centre for
Brain Repair
Haematology
Laboratory for Medicinal Chemistry
Medical Genetics
Obstetrics & Gynaecology
Oncology
Paediatrics
Psychiatry
Public Health & Primary Care (inc. Institute of Public
Health)
Radiology
Surgery
Pathology

Clinical Veterinary Medicine

Anatomy
Physiology

Experimental Psychology
Pharmacology

Biochemistry

Biological Anthropology

Genetics

Plant Sciences

Wellcome Trust/CR UK Gurdon Institute
Zoology

Institute of Biotechnology

Chemistry

Astronomy

Physics

Research Centre in Superconductivity

Earth Sciences
Scott Polar Research Institute

Engineering
Chemical Engineering

Materials Science and Metallurgy

* Note that pre-clinical Medical and Veterinary students are not shown here but under their various Departments in other Groups.



(20) Electrical, Electronic & Computer

Engineering

(23) Architecture, Built Environment

& Planning
(24) Mathematics

(25) Information Technology
& Systems Sciences

(37) Archaeology

2. Arts-based Cost Centres

(27) Business & Management
Studies

(28) Geography

(29) Social Studies

(32) Humanities

(33) Design & Creative Arts
(34) Education

(36) Other Modern Languages

Computer Laboratory (part)

Architecture
Architecture and History of Art (part)
Land Economy

Applied Mathematics & Theoretical Physics
Pure Mathematics & Mathematical Statistics

Computer Laboratory (part)

Archaeology
Archaeology and Anthropology (part)

Judge Institute of Management Studies

Geography

African Studies

Applied Economics

Archaeology and Anthropology (part)
Criminology

Development Studies Committee
Economics and Politics
Latin-American Studies

Law

Social and Political Sciences
Social Anthropology

South Asian Studies

Architecture and History of Art (part)

Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic

Centre of International Studies

Classics

Divinity

English

History

History and Philosophy of Science

History of Art

History of Medicine

Linguistics

Modern and Medieval Languages

Oriental Studies

Other Languages

Philosophy

Research Centre for English & Applied
Linguistics

Music
School of Education

French

German

Italian

Slavonic Studies
Spanish and Portuguese



3. Non-University Institutions

For the purpose of calculating student load, Graduate Students working in the institutions listed
below are allocated to the various Cost Centres (and subsequently to the Arts/Science sub-totals) on

the following basis:
Non-University Institution
Animal Health Trust Newmarket
Applied Psychology Research Unit, MRC
Babraham Institute, BBSRC
Biostatistics Unit, MRC
Bourn Hall Clinic
British Antartic Survey, NERC
Broom’s Barn Experimental Station
Cancer Trials Office, MRC Unit
Cancer Cells Unit, MRC
Cognition and Brain Science Unit
Crystallographic Data Centre

Development Botany, AFRC Unit

Development & Integration of Behaviour, MRC Unit

Dunn Nutritional Lab, MRC
European Bioinformatice Institute
Fulbourn Hospital

Houghton Poultry Research Station

Human Nutrition Research, MRC Research Centre

Institute of Plant Research

Molecular Biology, MRC Laboratory
Molecular Genetics, MRC Unit
Molecular Immunopathology, MRC Unit
Molecular Neurobiology, MRC Unit
Monk’s Wood Experimental Station

National Institute of Agricultural Botany

Student Records and Statistics
1 December 2004
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Cost Centre
Veterinary Science
Psychology & Behavioural Sciences
Biosciences
Clinical Medicine
Clinical Medicine
Earth, Marine & Environmental Sciences
Biosciences
Clinical Medicine
Clinical Medicine
Clinical Medicine
Chemistry
Biosciences
Biosciences
Clinical Medicine
Biosciences
Clinical Medicine
Biosciences
Clinical Medicine
Biosciences
Clinical Medicine
Clinical Medicine
Clinical Medicine
Clinical Medicine
Biosciences

Biosciences



Parke-Davis Research Unit Biosciences

Pfizer Global Research & Development Biosciences
Institute of Plant Science Research Biosciences
Protein Engineering, MRC Centre Biosciences
Wellcome Trust Sanger Institute Clinical Medicine
Strangeways Research Lab., MRC Biosciences
Thoroughbred Breeders® Assoc Equine Fertility
Unit Veterinary Sciences

UK HGMP Resource Centre Clinical Medicine

Student Records and Statistics
1 December 2004
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DEFINITION C

Full-Time/Not Full-Time Definition

The records of all students will be given the following codes based on their status as at 1 December of the year in
which the count relates. Method of Study is used for the calculation of FTE student load (codes 10, 12, 21, 22, 24,
25 counting as 1.0 of an FTE, code 11 as 0.33, and codes 20, 23, 43-45 and 61-62 counting as 0.5, with the
exception of part-time Ph.D students who are recorded as method of study 20 and counting 0.6 of an FTE) whereas
HEFCE Mode is used to determine Full-time/Not Full-time for the purpose of student numbers. Full-time being
Mode code 01, 02, or 53 (Full-time) and 23 (sandwich); Not Full-time being 31 (Part-time) and 43 (writing up).
Location code 1 is study at this institution only, and 4 or 5 are year abroad.

Method of  HEFCE  Location Description
Study Mode

10 01 1 Full-time according to HEFCE definition (all students not coded below)

11 02 1 Other full-time: 3™ year clinical medical undergraduates

12 23 1 Thick sandwich students in residence: 4 year Modern Languages undergraduates where
the student was coded 61 for year 3

20 31 1 Part-time study

21 01 1 Graduate Students holding established University posts.

22 0t 1 Graduate Students who are research assistants financed from Research Council grants or
research contracts.

23 31 1 Graduate Students who have completed the minimum requirements of their course of
study and are in residence.

24 01 1 Graduate Students who have not completed the minumum requirements of their current
course of study and are not in residence.

25 01 1 Graduate Students who have not completed the minumum requirements of their current

course of study and are working in non-University institutions.

43 31 1 Graduate Students who have completed the minimum requirementsof their current course
of study and are not in residence.

44 31 1 Graduate Students who have completed the minimum requirements of their current course
of study, working in non-University institutions and are in residence

45 31 1 Graduate Students who have completed the minimum requirements of their current course

of study, working in non-University institutions and are out of residence.

53 63 1 Graduate Students intermitting their course of study previously returned to HESA as full-
time.

54 64 1 Graduate Students intermitting their course of study previously returned to HESA as part-
time.

55 43 1 Graduate Students who are under examination previously returned to HESA as full-time
(e.g. they have submitted/re-submitted their dissertation).

60 53 4 Undergraduates on compulsory year abroad, engaged in full-time study and not an
exchange student (includes 3" year Modern Languages students studying)

61 23 4 Thick sandwich students out of residence: 3™ year Modern Languages undergraduates on
a compulsory year abroad, not engaged in full-time study

62 53 5 Undergraduates on compulsory year abroad engaged in full-time study and an exchange

student (including Erasmus and MIT)

The following students are excluded from the status of Full/Not Full-time:

Any student whose date of admission is later than 1 December of the year to which the count
relates.

A student who has been approved for the qualification for which he/she is registered (or has been
withdrawn) before 1 December of the year to which the count relates.

An undergraduate whose record is suspended because he/she is out of residence.

Student Records and Statistics
As at 1 December 2004
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DEFINITION D

Research/Taught Courses

All courses are classified as TAUGHT courses according to HEFCE definitions with the exception of the
following which are considered to be RESEARCH courses:

(a) DEGREES

Ph.D.

M.Litt.

M.Sc.

M.Phil. with the exception of the following taught courses:

Bioscience Enterprise

Computational Biology

Development Studies

Early Modern History

Engineering for Sustainable Development
English and Applied Linguistics
Environmental Policy

Financial Research

History of Art & Architechture
Industrial Systems, Manufacturing and Management
Micro- and Nano-technology Enterprise
Modern European Studies

Modern European Studies

Planning Growth & Regeneration

Real Estate Finance

Technology Policy

(b) DIPLOMAS

Historical Studies
International Law
Legal Studies

(c)  CERTIFICATES

Postgraduate Study in Anglo-Saxon, Norse and Celtic
Postgraduate Study in Archaeology

Postgraduate Study in Chemical Engineering
Postgraduate Study in Engineering

Postgraduate Study in English

Postgraduate Study in History

Postgraduate Study in History of Art

Postgraduate Study in Law

Postgraduate Study in Natural Science

Postgraduate Study in Theology & Religious Studies

Student Records and Statistics
As at 1 December 2004
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